PAGE NO.

74-88

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2012

4:00 P.M,

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, FOURTH FLOOR, BAY COUNTY BUILDING

I1
111
1V
Vv
Vi
VII
VIII

CALL TO ORDER (CHAfRMAN COONAN)

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MINUTES (11/13/12; 11/20/12)

CITIZEN INPUT (4:00 P.M.)

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

REPORTS/RESOLUTIONS OF COMMITTEES

WAYS AND MEANS (ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR;
DONALD J. TILLEY, VICE CHAIR)

AI

1I

No. 2012-194 - Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund Transfer
(Treasurer)

No. 2012-195 - Swift and Sure Sanctions Probation Program
Grant (Circuit & District Courts)

No. 2012-196 - Llabllity Insurance Renewal (Corporatlon
Counsel)

No. 2012-197 - Amendment No. 1 to 2012-13 CPBC
Agreement (Health Dept.)

No. 2012-198 - MDEQ Agreement (Health Dept.}



10

11
12-15
16-60

61

62

63
64

65

66

67

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

No. 2012-199 - 2013 Household Materials Emergency
Preparedness (HMEP) Grant for LEPC (Emergency
Management) :

No. 2012-200 - Digital Information Licensing Agreement
(BCATS/GIS) :

No. 2012-201 - Michigan Department of Agriculture Grant
(Animal Control)

No. 2012-202 - Firewall Intrusion Detection Monitoring
Agreement (ISD)

No. 2012-203 - Annual Plan of Work Agreement (MSU
Extension)

No. 2012-204 - Time Clocks (Personnel Dept.)

No. 2012-205 - Budget Adjustments (Various)

No. 2012-206 - 2013 Bay County Budget

No. 2012-207 - Waste Removal Bid Awards (Purchasing}

PERSONNEL/JUDICIAL (TOM RYDER, CHAIR; ERNIE
KRYGIER, VICE CHAIR)

1.

No. 2012-208 - Vacancles: Division on Aging; Juvenile Home;
Health Department

HUMAN SERVICES (DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR;
BRANDON KRAUSE, VICE CHAIR)

1.

No. 2012-209 - Michigan Medicald Health Plan Care
CoordInation Agreement/Addendum - Meridian (Health Dept.)

No. 2012-210 - Michlgan Medicald Health Plan Care
Coordination Agreement/Addendum - Molina (Health Dept.)

No. 2012-211 - Michigan Medicald Health Plan Care
Coordinatlon Agreement/Addendum - HealthPlus (Health
Dept.)

No. 2012-212 - Michlgan Medicaid Health Plan Care
Coordinatlon Agreement - McLaren (Health Dept.)

No., 2012-213 - Updates to Food enforcement Procedures
(Health Dept.)



68

69
70-73

IX

X1

XI11

XIII
X1V

6. No. 2012-214 - Matter of Balance Program Memorandum of
Understanding (Division on Aging)

D. BOARD OFCOMMISSIONERS (KIM COONAN, CHAIR;
DONALD J. TILLEY, VICE CHAIR)

1. No. 2012-215 - Accounts Payable/BAYANET/Center Ridge Arms
2. No. 2012-216 - Reports of County Executive
REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICIALS/DEPARTMENTS

‘A, County Executive

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
A. Additional resolution(s) may be brought up under New Business

MISCELLANEOUS
ANNOUNCEMENTS

CLOSED SESSION (If requested)
RECESS/ADJOURNMENT



XX UBJE oW -WNPUSPPY/ LBy 2180 UBld RESH PIRIIP3IY T - 3deq WiesH | SedUeS UBWNH | ZTZ-ZT0T
XX SNigyljesH-wnpuappy/uLby s1eD u2ld YiesH pleoipaiy IW - 3daQ WjesH | SeOIMRS UBWNH | TTZ-ZT10T
ped BUIOIN-LINPUSPPY/AuUby 312) uBld WRIESH PIRIIPAW TiW - 3dsd Ww|eeH SeDIAPS UBWNH | 0TZ-CTO0T

" XX UBIpUSW-WNPUSPPY/IULBY 2180 Uld LR[esH PR3 TW - 3deq WesH | SSOIARS :mE::. 602-CT0¢
XX deq@ wlesy ‘swoy sfiusAnf ‘Buiby Uo uoiSIAg (SepUEdRA | [RIIIPNL/[BUUCSR | 807-2T0T
XX 9DUIBS LOHDS|0D SIS/ 05 SpJemy pig - Buiseuding | suesly pue skem | Z0Z-Z10Z
XX uonn[osy Vv 186png uoneudo.ddy |R1auas pasodold £T0Z | SUBSIN PUB SABM | 90Z-210Z
XX syusunsn(pe 126png snouep | sueal PUR SABA | S0Z-ZT0T
XX SILNA /M SRS ‘S0P awn (&) JO 2s2ydind - Jdsg [puuossad | suesly pue SARA | H0Z-2T0Z
- XX , JUDWSUBY HIOM JO UBld [ENUUY - UCISURTXT NS | SUBS|Y pue sAem £0Z-210¢
XX uswezlby UoRUBARId B Bulonuoly uosnaur [lem31i] - JST | SUBS|N pu2 m>m>> 70Z-2102
XX uonesado uj I5ISSe 0} JURLD UMDY JO 30D TN - [PQUOD [BUNUY | SUBSIW Pue sAep | T0Z-ZT0Z
XX s9he [po1ed xeL “uuby Buisuson uoneuuoyur [BIA - SI9/S1VIg | suesi pue skem | 00Z-Z10Z
XX wen sspupasedald Adusblows s|eLiaie n_onmm:ox £70Z - Wb ‘Biowg | suesiy pue sAepy | 661-ZT0Z
XX Wswsaihy A[end [BURLWUIIAUS JO 3d3Q TN - -3d2q WpjesH | suesl pue shem me.NSN
XX JBWI6Y 78D €10Z-2T07 03 T# USWpUSWY - 3d3Q ([esH | SUSIY pue shem £612102
XX [emaUsy abRIaAc) sDueInsUL AJ[Iqer] nue Autadosd - lesunod "duod | suesiy pue sAepn | 96T-2T0Z
XX uessy WwesBold uogedold SUOODURS 5.INS B UIMS - SHN0D JIOSIg/AInID | SUES|Y PUB shepy m‘mH-NHON
XX £T0Z Ul pund BUA[CASE XBL Em:uc__m.o WoL JosuUell - Jainseall | suesiy pue sAep | v61-Z10T

NAVSOHLIN QITEYL QR Q31VA:Sq GLOTE0D GSANIWY Q2140ay NOLLOW/NOLLNTOST 40 1D3r8ns A9 QILLIWENS  "ON SR
) ) /Q3ONAOUINI  /NOLLOW

710 1 39Vd

7107 ‘T H2aW=03A ONILIZW VO H0 31va

INOISSIWIWGD 40 TYV08 ALNINOI AVE A8 NZXVL NOLLOY



XX Z10Z ‘17 J2qusdaq 4o bunssiy pJeog wnolpy J316AR 911

XX SIBUOISSILILICD JBILIOY WG POy’ WD J0 PIR0Y 1 SIE9 tRIE3l] 3A0WR 0] 6PRg pUawy »ibeg ST

XX Z1/0z/11 pue ZT/ET/TT 40 SoINUIlY Preog aAolddy sIBATY P11

suonol

XX Jowsnos o Juss ‘Buiiesieq aapos(ed s3ebau pinom Jewy uolelsiba) 03 uoQisoddo TWWgD) Jo plecg | 617-210C

XX dnolg *suT Auowany BuisnoH/m scuminsul Aiqel pue Ausdold Jo [emausy "WWQD) Jo pleog | 8TE-¢T0¢

XX 25IN0D 109 AWN0D Aeg S I8 S98y ssed uosess pjsnlpy | "LWWOD Jo pieog | LIZ-CTI0C

CXX TT/0T dwo) SIBUoM “ZT/TT Juswholdwg “B.._oam._ AN AUno) | “wwo) Jo pseog | 9TZ-Z10T

XX swiep mE& 9bpRy JSjusD/IaNYAYE/elgeied siunoooy "W 4O pieog | STZ-TI0T

X% VO Weibold soueeg jo JeneiW - Buiby uo votsiNg | seoiadas uewny | $12-2T02

XX sainpso0.d EmEmEokcw poos 03 sayepdn - s WRERH | Seoes uewnH | £1Z-2102
NMYYQHITM QF18VL dTia=y CAIYEEq GEOPN0D J3aNTWY d31doay NOLLOW/NOLLNTOSIY 40 15308NS Ad @ALIOWENS "ON S
, /AIDNGOWINI  /NOLLOW

240 7 35Vd

2102 ‘1T ¥3gW3D3A ONLIFIW GYVOS 50 3Lva

IO Guv0d ALINNOD AVE A8 NDIVL NOLDV



No. 2012-194

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS, -

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

12/11/12
RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)
As of July 1, 2011 the Delinquent Tax Revolving fund had $2.6 million on
hand following the annual disbursement to the tax units of $6.6 million and
before the 2012 budgeted transfer of $1,150,000.00; and :
Transfers to the general fund have been approximately the amount the fund
has earned and the fund has not had to borrow since 1998; and
Past practice would result in a transfer of $1,247,000, however, the positive
improvement in delinquent tax outstanding and an Increase in cash available
for distribution has only occurred for two years and, with the decrease in
delinguent taxes outstanding, the amount of interest and fees will also
decrease; and
The Bay County Treasurer has provided the Ways and Means Committee a
detailed annual review of the Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund and makes his
recommendation based on that review, i.e. leaving the transfer the same in
2013 as 2012 at $1,150,000 and, if positive trends continue for another year
and the 1.20 coverage ratio is maintained, then return to the practice of
transferring the amount of net earnings; Therefore, Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners concurs with the
recommendation of the Bay County Treasurer and authorizes a transfer
from the Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund In 2013 the same as 2012 at
$1,150,000.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE
Treasurer - DTRF Transfer
MOVED BY COMM, i eal
SUPPORTED BY COMM, @Luf}o
COMMISSIONER Y|N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michael J. Joe Davls Tom Ryder
Duranczyk \/ \/ /
Brandon Krause /] Ernle Krygler / Christopher Rupp /
~
Yaughn J, Beglck \/ Klm Coonan Denald J. Tilley \/
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS NAYS EXCUSED
VOICE: YEAS_ 0 NAYS_D _ EXCUSED_O
DISPOSITION: ADOPTED. Y DEFEATED ~/

AMENDED

WITHDRAWN
CORRECTED. REFERRED




No. 2012-195
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DISPOSITION: ADOQPTED / DEFEATED
AMENDED

12/11/12
RESOLUTION
BY: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12) |
WHEREAS, The Circuit Court has been notified by the State Court Administrator’s office
of a grant opportunity regarding defendants on probation; and
WHEREAS, The Swift and Sure Sanctions Probation Program (SSSPP) is an intensive
supervision probation program facusing on high-risk felony probationers with
a demonstrated history of probation failures due to behavioral noncompliance
“or three or more probation violations; and
WHEREAS, The primary goal of SSSPP is to increase compliance with probation terms by
- imposing certain, swift and consistent sanctions for probation violations; and
WHEREAS, Probationers are informed during an initial hearing of the terms of their
probation and of the consequences for violating those terms and will be
closely monitored and sanctioned for every probation violation within 72
hours after the violation is report to the court; and
WHEREAS, The grant application is currently being reviewed and information gathered
: with a deadline for submission being December 13, 2012; Therefore, Be It
'RESOLVED By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that the Chairman of the Board
is authorized to execute the Swift and Sure Sanctions Probation Program
grant décuments (application, grant award, all related required documents)
. on behalf of Bay County following legal review/approval; Be It Further
RESOLVED That the grant applicant/recipient departments are required to work with the
Finance Department whose staff will provide financial oversight of said grant;
Be 1t Finally \
RESOLVED That related budget adjustments, if required, are approved.
ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE
Courts -~ SSSPP Grant
MOVED BY Comm,___ I Y gied
SUPPORTED BY COMM. K a5
COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER Y COMMISSIONER Y
Michael . Duranczyk ‘/’ Joe Davls v Tom Ryder v
Brandon Krause vd Ernle Krygler v Christopher Rupp a
Vaughn J, Beglck v Klm Coonan v Donald J. Tllley vd
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS, NAYS, EXCUSED_____
VOICE!: \/ veas_ 4 NAYS_O EXCUSED_O _

— 1 —
WITHDRAWN
CORRECTED____ REFERRED :




BY:

* WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,
RESOLVED
RESOLVED

RESOLVED

“No. 2012-196
BAY COUNTY EOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION
WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)

Risk management property and liability insurance coverage for Bay County has been
provided through Bay County’s membership in the Michigan Municipal Risk Management
Authority (MMRMA) for the past several years; and

Corporation Counsel and other departments in Bay County government have been satisfied
with the coverage, value and services provided by MMRMA; and

Renewal exposure materials for MMRMA have been completed by the Department of
Corporation Counsel and submitted to MMRMA for evaluation and computation of Bay
County’s premium amount for 2013. Bay County's costs for 2013 are $448,565; Therefore,
Be It

That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves property and liability insurance
coverage for 1/1/2013 through 12/31/2014 through MMRMA at a cost of $448,565; Be It
Further

That the Chalrman of the Board Is authorized to execute any-and ali documents required
for the Insurance renewals on behalf of Bay County following legal review/approval; Be It
Finally

That budget adjustments, if required, are approved.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE

Corp Counsel - MMRMA 2013 Renewal

MOVED BY COMM.

Kr:‘l g ret’

SUPPORTED BY COMM, Dur:umz.j K

COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER ‘ Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael J. Duranczyk i Joe Davls val Tom Ryder v
Brandon Krause ‘// Ernle Krygler /, Christopher Rupp /
4 o
Vaughn J, Beglek vV Kim Coanan Donald J. Tllley v
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: , YEAS, NAYS EXCUSED,
VOICE: \/ YEAS Q NAYS__ 2  EXCUSED_(D
DISPOSITION: ADOPTED__;/_ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN
AMENDED. CORRECTED REFERRED




BY:
WHEREAS, -

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

12/11/12

RESOLUTION
'WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)

No. 2012-197

The 2012/2013 CPBC Agreement between Bay County and the Michigan Department
of Community Health (MDCH) Is being amended to incorporate the Annual Budget,
Output Measures, Funding/Reimbursement Matrix, updated program language and
revised allocations received since the original agreement was issued. This
amendment reflects positive changes to funding levels:

PROGRAM ELEMENT PREVIOUS LEVEL REVISED LEVEL CHANGE

Tmmunization Billing Practice ‘

Infrastructure Enhancement $-0- $10,000 $10,000
_TOTAL CPBC FUNDING 51,182,051 $1,192,051 $10.000

RESOLVED That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves amendment # 1 to the
2012-2013 CPBC Contracting Agreement and authorizes the Chairman of the Board
to execute all required documents on behalf of Bay County; Be It Further

That the grant applicant/recipient departments are required to work with the
Finance Department whose staff will provide financial oversight of said grant; Be It

RESOLVED

-RESOLVED

Further

That budget adjustments relating to this amendment are approved.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE

“Health Dept - Amendment 1 CPBC Agt
MOVED BY COMM. Kr%a i e

SUPPORTED BY COMM,__ < rau < &

COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER Y COMMISSIONER Y N |E
Michael J. Duranczyk / Joe Davls / Tom Ryder i
Brandon Krause /] Ernle Krygler / Christopher Rupp 1
Yaughn J. Beglck Kim Coonan d Donald 1. Tilley o

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL:  YEAS NAYS EXCUSED

VOICE: V' YEAS__4__ NAYS_ O _ EXCUSED_O

DISPQSITION: ADOPTED ‘/ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN

AMENDED

CORRECTED REFERRED

_ o



No. 2012-198

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

- BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

12/11/12
RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)
The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Renewal Agreement

between Bay County (Health Department) and the MDEQ has been submitted; and
This Agreement for FY 2012-2013 provides $16,306 in funding and engages the
Bay County Health Department to provide various technical services. This funding
has been increased by $7,703 over the FY 2011/2012 grant award; Therefore, Be
it ' , )
By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that the State of Michigan, Department
of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) - Local Health Department (LHD) Contract for FY
2012/2013 for the Environmental Health Division fo provide various services (Non-
Community Water Supply, Drinking Water Long Term Monitoring, Federal Beach

“Monitoring, Public Swimming Pools, Septage, and Campgrounds) is approved and

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

Health Dept -
MOVED BY COMM.

the Chairman of the Board authorized to execute said Agreement and all related
documents on behalf of <Bay County following legal review/approval; Be It Further
That the grant applicant/recipient departments are required to work with the
Finance Department whose staff will provide financial oversight of said grant; Be It
Further

That budget adjustments, if required, are approved.

DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE

2012-13 MDEQ Agt
Kr‘tjg're,f

SUPPORTED BY COMM.__[ i1} =

COMMISSIONER E COMMISSIONER Y | COMMISSIONER Y
Michael J. Duranczyk Joe Davls ] Tom Ryder o
Brandon Krause Ernle Krygler e Christopher Rupp ]
Vaughn J, Beglck Kim Coonan 1 Donald 1. Tilley vd

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: , YEAS NAYS EXCUSED______

VOICE: / YEAS q NAYS o EXCUSED__ (2

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED / DEFEATEDR WITHDRAWN

AMENDED

CORRECTED. REFERRED




BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

No. 2012-199
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/2012
RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)

The Bay County Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) Is charged with
developing emergency site plans (a/k/a SARA Title III, Section 302, off-site response
plans) to respond to certain chemical accidents based upon information provided by
local farms businesses as to the chemicals they have on site; and

For the past several years, the State of Michigan has issued Hazardous Materials
Emergency Preparedness (HMEP) grant funds to County LEPCs for the purpose of
enhancing hazardous material response planning for the County and to provide
support for the ongoling operation of local LEPCs; and

Reimbursement will be provided this year to LEPC’s on a per plan and/or updated

~ plan basis; and -

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

Emergency Ma

Emergency site plans developed and submitted by the Bay County LEPC will be
reimbursed at a rate of $250 for each new site plan completed and $30 for each
updated existing site plan; Therefore, Be It '
By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that the Chair of the LEPC Is authorized
to sign the HMEP Planning Grant Application/Agreement and all related documents
required by the State of Michlgan following County legal review/approval; Be It
Further
That budget adjustments required, pertalning to this grant, are approved.
ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

nagement ~ 2012-13 HMEP Grant for LEPC

'MOVED BY COMM,__ ¢y gres”

SUPPORTED BY COMM. 6(14 cefe

COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER. Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N|E
Michael J. Duranczyk /' Joe Davls v Tom Ryder vl
Brandon Krause e Ernle Krygler vd Christopher Rupp v
Vaughn J. Beglck / Kim Coonan v Donald 1. Tllley /

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: YEAS, NAYS EXCUSED.

vorce: ¥ YEAS_ G NAYS_O _ EXCUSED o

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED \/ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN

AMENDED CORRECTED REFERRED




No. 2012-200

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,
WHEREAS, .
RESOLVED
RESOLVED

RESOLVED

12/11/12
RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)
The Bay County GIS system is comprised of numerous digital data

" sets, a few of which are created and maintained by Bay County

staff, and .

Normal individual GIS data or GIS services sales are generally
under $1,000 and, on average, around $200; and

Under the Bay County Enhanced Access Policy this GIS data can

‘be sold provided by Bay County creates, maintains and publishes

a price list of data for sale; and

The Bay County GIS price list contains a sales price of $10,000 for
the complete Bay County Tax Parcel Layer and there is a request
for the purchase of the Bay County Tax Parcel Layer; and '

It is necessary to execute an appropriate data sales agreement for
this purpose; Therefore, Be It '

That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Digital
Information Licensing Agreement, drafted by Corporation Counsel,
for sale of the Bay County Tax Parcel Layer for a fee of $10,000; Be
It Further '

That, as sales occur, Chairman of the Board is authorized to

- execute said Digital Information Licensing Agreement on behalf of

Bay County; Be It Finally
That related budget adjustments, if required, are approved.
ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE

GIS - Digital Information Licensing Agt

MOVED BY COMM, 513} ey
SUPPORTED BY COMM.___ ]} I 2y
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER h N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael ). Duranczyk l// Joe Davis /’ Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause ‘/’ Ernle Krygler W Christapher Rupp ;//
o =
Vaughn J. Begick 1 KIm Coonan vy Donald 1, Tllley ]

YOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: . YEAS

NAYS, EXCUSED

VOICE! \/ YEAS Q NAYS__£} EXCUSED_ O

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED. \/
AMENDED

DEFEATED WITHDRAWN
CORRECTED REFERRED




‘BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
RESOLVED

No. 2012-201
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)
Grant funding is available through the Michigan Department of Agricuiture, up

. t0'$10,000, to assist animal control operations and the Animal Control Manager

wishes to secure funding to assist in with the following:

o purchase of feline housing in a new and existing housing configuration
aimed at reducing upper respiratory illness in that population ($4,072
grant funding); _ '

. assistance with rebates offered adopters of Shelter animals, subsidizing
costs incurred in the sterilization of said animals ($4,978 grant
funding);

. enrollment for two (2) Animal Control Officers in the Spring (May)
MAACO Conference with program emphasis on the determination of
and/or handling of animal control cruelty cases ($950 grant funding)

There is no general fund obligation or local match required; Therefore, Be It

. By the .Bay County Board of Commissioners that authorization is granted to

make application to the Michigan Department of Agriculture for up to $10,000

~ to assist animal control operations as outlined; Be It Further

RESOLVED
RESOLVED

RESOLVED

That the Chairman of the Board is authorized to execute the grant docurnents
(application, grant award, all related required documents) on behalf of Bay
County following legal review/approval; Be It Further
That the grant applicant/recipient departments are required to work with the
Finance Department whose staff will provide financial oversight of said grant;
Be It Finally '
That related budget adjustments, if required, are approved.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

Animal Control - MDA Grant Funding

MOVED BY COMM,

YGi s
7

SUPPORTED BY CoMM.__ /(X A5z

COMMISSIONER YI|N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michael J. Duranczyk / Joa Davis v Tom Ryder - e
Brandon Krause vd Ernle Krygler W ] Christopher Rupp v

Vaughn J. Beglck v Klm Coonan d Donald J, Tllley

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: , YEAS NAYS. EXCUSED
VOICE! / YEAS_ 9 NAYS__D EXCUSED_ ¢

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED_ Y. DEFEATED

WITHDRAWN_

AMENDED CORRECTED_____ REFERRED, —— y.——-



No. 2012-202

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

. BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

12/11/12
'RESCLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)

Agreements for maintenance and support are a customary way for
software companies to provide service and routine upgrades to
software; and

An Agreement for Firewall Intrusion Monitoring and Prevention has
been submitted by Viopoint Inc. for approval, said agreement
covering thé monitoring of the Main firewall along with some of the
most critical servers for monitoring and discovery of intrusions and
attempts including the Health (HIPPA) server and financial servers;
and

The total annual cost for this service is $19,970 and these funds
were approved in the 2012 Information Systems Depaﬁment (ISD)
budget; Therefore, Be It

That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the
Agreement for Firewall Intrusion Monitoring and Prevention between

- Bay County (ISD) and Viopoint Inc. for a period of three (3) years at

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

a total annual cost of $19,970, monies to come from 2012 budgeted
ISD funds; Be It Further
That the Chairman of the Board is authorized to execute said
Agreement and related documents on behalf of Bay County
following legal review/approval; Be It Finally
That related required budget adjustments are approved.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

iISD - Viopoint Inc. Firewall 'Monitoring Agt
MOVED BY COMM.___}/r yg e

SUPPORTED BY COMM.__ T i (! ey
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael J, Duranczyk /' Joe Davls / Tom Rydet ]
Brandon Krause o Ernla Krygler W Christopher Rupp vl
Vaughn J. Beglck v Kim Coonan v Donald J, Tllley vd

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: YEAS NAYS EXCUSED

vorce: V" YEAS Q __ NAYs__O EXCUSED_O

DISPOSITION: ADOPTEb ‘/ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN

AMENDED, CORRECTED REFERRED,

5 _



No. 2012-203

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

'RESOLVED

RESOLVED

12/11/12

RESOLUTION
WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)

As part of a total organizational structuring, MSU Extension has
created a standardized Annual Plan of Work between MSU and
Michigan counties for delivery of MSU Extension Programs; and
The Annual Plan of Work specifies access to the full range of
Extension’s statewide programs offered by the four Extension
Programming Institutes and sets each county’s share of the costs of
maintaining the network of Extension Educators; and '
The county’s assessment is paid to MSU Extension through quarterly
payments for the following purposes:

) Operating costs (travel, communications, office expenses)

for MSUE funded Educators

e Coordination of 4-H Program in the county

) Operating costs for 4-H Program in county
The base assessment for Bay County is $63,331 and Bay County will
receive a $55,000 credit towards this assessment due to the 4-H
Program Coordinator being a Bay County staff member and salary/
fringe and operating is paid by Bay County, and
The assessment and the credit are reflected in the Memorandum of
Agreement and the balance to be paid to MSU Extension is $8,331
which covers Extension Educator staff outlined in the Memorandum of
Agreement and 50% of the Family Consumer Science Extension
Educator salary and fringe; Therefore, Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Annual
Plan of Work between MSU and Bay County and authorizes the
Chairman of the Board to execute said MOA and related documents
on behaif of Bay County following legal review/approval; Be It Finaily
That related budget adjustments, if required, are approved.

ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

MSU - Annual Plan of Work

MOVED BY COMM. Y95
J7

SUPPORTED BY coMM.___| ! £y
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael J. Durancayk \/ Joe Davis / Tom Ryder \/
Brandon Krause i Ernle Krygler / Christopher Rupp /
Vaughn J. Beglck / Kim Coonan / Donald 3, Tilley

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: YEAS, NAYS, EXCUSED,

vorce: / YEAS q  NAYS__{)  EXCUSED_ ()

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED “/ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN, _/é

AMENDED

CORRECTED REFERRED,



No. 2012-204

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

Person neI/PayroII' - Time Clocks

12/11/12

RESOLUTION

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/4/12)
Bay County currently uses handwritten and simple punch time cards at
Mosquito Control, Civic Arena, Golf Course and Community Center; and

The purchase of new time clocks will reduce employee error when

calculating time and assist in complying with the upcoming PPACA
requirements of tracking part time employees; and
The time clocks interface with MUNIS and will save time when processing
payroll; and ‘
The cost of the time clocks (4) will not exceed $11,000 and funding is
available in the 2012 Information Systems budget; Therefore, Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners authorizes the purchase of
four (4) time clocks to be used at Mosquito Control, Civic Arena, Golf
Course and Community Center, funds to come from the 2012 Information
Systems budget; Be It Further
That related required budget adjustments are approved.
ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

MOVED BY COMM.___ .+~ VLI ex”

SUPPORTED BY COMM,

Duran ¢2—3 K

COMMISSIONER Y | N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michaet J. Duranczyk ‘/’ Joe Davis t// Tom Ryder /'
Brandon Krause / Ernle Krygler A Chrlstopher Rupp i
— y
Vaughn J. Beglck KIm Coonan ~ Donald J, Tilley v
VOTE TOTALS:
NAYS, EXCUSED_____

ROLL CALL: , YEAS
VOICE: /

YEAS__ Y NAYS £ EXCUSED_&

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED. "/ DEFEATED
AMENDED

WITHDRAWN
CORRECTED____ REFERRED

~// -



BY:.-

RESOLVED:

Journal
- Request Number

RESOLUTION No. 2012-205

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 12/04/2012

By thls Board of Commissfoners of Bay County, Michigan, that the following Budget
Adustments are hereby approved on 12/11/2012 and, if required, the Chairman of the
Board Is hereby authorized to execute any documentation necessary for sald Budget
-Adjustments on bshalf of Bay County:

Fund [nvolved : Favorable Unfavorable
Department Involved : Impact ~ Impact

No
Impact

2012-12-008

2012-12-008

2012-12-010

201212-011

2012-12-012

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF FUND
VETERANS VAN PROGRAM
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS RELIEF-

“Total SOLDIERS’ RELIEF FUND $11,400

TO INCREASE VETERANS VAN PROGRAM GASOLINE
LINE ITEM FOR 2012,

GENERAL FUND
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DRAIN COMMISSIONER
Total GENERAL FUND © $5,000

GRANT: MDEQ-REGIONAL REFERENCE CURVES
BAY COUNTY DRAIN OFFICE WILL PARTICIPATE IN
DEVELOPING HYDRAULIC GEOMETRY REGIONAL
REFERENCE CURVES FOR THE STREAMS IN THE
HURON/ERIE LAKE PLANS FOR THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN.

BLDG AUTHORITY DEBT FUND
BLDG AUTH-LIBRARY PROJEGT

Total BLDG AUTHORITY DEBT FUND

TO ADJUST BUILDING AUTHORITY LIERARY .
PROJECT (36927913) DEBT PAYMENTS, THE
BUILDING AUTHORITY LIBRARY PROJECT DEBT WAS
REFINANCED ON AUGUST 8, 2012.

911 SERVICE FUND
911 GENTRAL DISPATCH ‘

Total 911 SERVICE FUND

TO RECLASSIFY THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER
TOUGHBOOKS BUDGETED FY2012 UNDER OBJ
98002, WHICH SHOULD HAVE BEEN 96741,

GENERAL FUND
. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ANIMAL SHELTER/DOG WARDEN
Tolal GENERAL FUND . $2,000

TC INCREASE ANIMAL CONTROL VETERINARY
SERVICES FOR 2012 BUDGET.

_/a?r




Journal
Request Number

Fund Involved
Department Involved

Favorable
Impact

No. 2012-205

unravorapie nNo
Impact Impact

201212-013

2012-12-052

MOVED BY COMM,

SUPPORTED BY COMM,

GENERAL FUND
TREASURER

. Total GENERAL FUND |
100% TAX PAYMENT FUND (DTR)
TREASURER
Total 100% TAX PAYMENT FUND (DTR)
DELQ PROP TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
2009 DELQ TAX PROPERTY SALES
Total DELQ PROP TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

$50,000 TRANSFER IN TO GENERAL FUND:
RECLASSIFY FUNDING SOURCE FROM 6180
DELINQUENT TAX FORECLOSYURE FUND TO THE 5160
100% TAX PAYMENT FUND FY2012 BUDGET

GENERAL FUND )
.BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

INSTIT.CARE-DET.FAC({JUV.HOME)
Total GENERAL FUND

GHILD CARE FUND
INSTIT.CARE-DET.FAC{JUV.HOME)

Total CHILD CARE FUND

BUDGET UP TO $100,000 GASH TRANSFER TO CHILD
CARE FUND(2920) FROM GENERAL FUND, THIS |S
THE RESULT OF DECLINING REVENUES AND THE
TIME DELAY (N RECEIVING REIMBURSEMENTS
FROM THE MICHIGAN DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES
CHILD CARE FUND.

$50,000

$100,000

Ernle Krygler, Chalrman W, & M. énd Committee

$50,000

$100,000

COMMISSIONER Y |N E

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

Michael 3, Duranczyk V1

Joe Pavis

Tom Ryder

Brandon Krause

ANANID

/ Ernle Krygler

Chrlstopher Rupp

Vaughn J, Beglck

Kim Coonan

Denald J. Tilley

NAUANIAD

VOTE TOTALS!

ROLL CALL:
v

VOICEI

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED / DEFEATED,

NAYS
NAYS O

EXCUSED
EXCUSED__{2

YEAS,
YEAS__ 4

WITHDRAWN____
CORRECTED. REFERRED,

AMENDED




CRYSTAL A, HEBERT
Finance Officer
hebertc@baycounty.net

KIMBERLY A, PRIESSNITZ
Assistant Finance Officer

prlessnitzk@baycounty.net

THOMAS L. HICKNER
Bay County Executive

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Bay County Bullding

515 Center Avenue, Sulte 701
Bay City, MI 48708-5128

TO: Kim Coonan, Chalr
- Bay County Board of Commissioners

FROM:  Crystal Hebert
Finance Officer

DATE: December 5, 2012
SUBJECT: CHILD CARE FUND TRANSFER

'BACKGROUND:
Due to dedclining revenues and the time delay In receiving relmbursement from the
Michigan Department of Human Services Child Care Fund, the Bay County Child Care

Fund s experiencing & cash deficit.

ECONOMICS:
Facilitate a cash transfer up to $100,000 from General Fund to the Child Care Fund to

cover any potential operational cash flow deficits.

RECOMMENDATION:

Upon your reéview and approval, | am recommending a General Fund cash transfer to
the Child Care Fund up fo $100,000, along with approval for any required budget
adjustments that may be necessary.

C: Tom Hickner
Jull Reynolds
Marge Marchlewicz
Richard Brzezinskl
Robert Redmond

TEL (989) B95-4030 TDD (983} 895-2049 FAX (989) 895-4039
Yeww.baveounty-mheoy

._/QZ,




Budget Adjustment Detail

Journal Request Number 2012-12-052

Ref: CHILD Desc: CHILD CARE Eff Date: 12/11/2012
Org / Object Description /D Amount
GENERAL FUND
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
10110100 40001  FUND BALANCE I 100,000 -

INSTIT.CARE-DET.FAC(JUV.HOME}

10166203 99900 ~ TRANSFERS OUT TO OTHER FUNDS 1 100,000
Favorable ~ Unfavorable

Total GENERAL FUND ‘ %0 $100,000

CHILD CARE FUND
INSTIT.CARE-DET.FAG(JUV.HOME)

20266203 40001  FUND BALANCE D 100,000
29266203 69901 TRANSFERS IN FROM GENERAL FUND | 100,000
Favorabla Unfavorable
Total CHILD CARE FUND 100,000 $0
Explanation

BUDGET UP TO $100,000 CASH TRANSFER TO CHILD CARE FUND(2920) FROM GENERAL FUND. THIS 1S
THE RESULT OF DECLINING REVENUES AND THE TIME DELAY IN RECEIVING REIMBURSEMENTS FROM
THE MICHIGAN DEPT OF HUMAN SERViCES CHILD CARE FUND.

- 5’ -
12512012 3:09:36PM  Page 7 of 7 12152012 .




No. 2012-206
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION

| 2013
. GENERAL APPROPRIATION BUDGET ACT RESOLUTION

BY: BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, THE PROPOSED 2013 BAY COUNTY BUDGET HAS BEEN
- SUBMITTED TO THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ACT 43 OF THE P.A., 1963, AS
AMENDED BY P.A. 40 OF 1995, OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ON
DECEMBER 11, 2012; AND '

WHEREAS THE TOTAL NUMBER OF MILLS TO BE LEVIED IN 2012 FOR 2013
OPERATIONS IS 10.7162. THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THAT
MILLAGE IS TO BE LEVIED IS AS FOLLOWS:

BAY COUNTY GENERAL OPERATING 5,7257
BAY COUNTY LIBRARY ... ...... yreien 9953
BAY COUNTY LIBRARY.,.. 1,0000
BAY COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL 4500
BAY COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS...... 5000
BAY COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS..... 3000

BAY COUNTY 911 CENTRAL DISPATCH 7000
BAY COUNTY MEDICAL CARE FACILITY 7500

BAY COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0952
BAY COUNTY VETERANS......cocinee 1000
BAY COUNTY GYPSY MOTH ........... ' .1000

TOTAL 10.7162

WHEREAS, IN CONFORMITY WITH ACT 2, MICHIGAN PUBLIC ACT OF 1968, AS
AMENDED, IT (S REQUIRED THAT A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
ACT BE ADOPTED WHICH SETS FORTH THE AMOUNTS
APPROPRIATED BY THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF. COMMISSIONERS
TO DEFRAY EXPENDITURES AND MEET THE LIABILITIES OF BAY
COUNTY FOR THE ENSUING 2013 FISCAL YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, AND WHICH ALSO SETS FORTH THE ESTIMATED
REVENUES, BY SOURCE IN EACH FUND FOR THE ENSUING YEAR,

/-




No. 2012-206

WHICH SAID ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES ARE BALANCED AS FOLLOWS:

GENERAL OPERATING FUND 32,526,986
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 24,798,206
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 2,657,178
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 599,441
ENTERPRISE FUNDS - 27,855,137
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 8,378,178
TRUST FUNDS : : 24,168,202

RESOLVED, BY THIS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN, THAT
THE 2013 BAY COUNTY BUDGET, AS PRESENTED TO THE BAY ‘
- COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IS ADOPTED ON A FUNCTIONAL LEVEL
FOR THE GENERAL FUND AND ALL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS,
SUBJECT TO ALL COUNTY POLICIES REGARDING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS AND THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN
THIS RESOLUTION; AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE PROPER ELECTED AND APPOINTED COUNTY OFFICIALS ARE
DIRECTED TOQ IMPLEMENT. THIS 2013 COUNTY BUDGET IN
CONFORMITY WITH ITS PROVISIONS; BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, THAT THE FOLLOWING BUDGET STIPULATIONS ARE ADOPTED IN
CONFORMITY WITH THE 2013 BUDGET AND ALL PROPER AND
NECESSARY COUNTY OFFICIALS ARE DIRECTED TO FOLLOW
THESE STIPULATIONS WHILE IMPLEMENTING THE 2013 BUDGET:

1.  THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS SHALL HAVE THEIR
APPROPRIATIONS DISTRIBUTED QUARTERLY UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

A.  SUBSTANCE ABUSE APPROPRIATION
B.  BAY-ARENAC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY
C. MID-MICHIGAN DISPUTE RESOLUTION

THE APPROPRIATION IN FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO THE BAY-
ARENAC BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AUTHORITY WILL BE $682,242.

2. STATE AND FEDERAL GRANT REIMBURSEMENTS TO ALL
APPLICABLE FUNDS OF THE COUNTY ARE OF EVER
INCREASING IMPORTANCE. NOW, THEREFORE, THE FINANCE
DEPARTMENT SHALL PREPARE AND IMPLEMENT THE
NECESSARY CHARGES AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES TO
INSURE THESE REIMBURSEMENTS ARE TIMELY AND
CORRECT.

/77—




No. 2012-206

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF ACT 139 IN MAKING QUARTERLY REPORTS TO
THE BAY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THOSE REPORTS
WILL INCLUDE AT LEAST THE COUNTY'S RECEIPT OF
REVENUES, AND DISBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURES/
EXPENSES FROM THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS ON A LINE
ITEM BASIS FOR ALL FUNDS, '

A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, THE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE, ANY ELECTED OFFICER, THE FINANCE OFFICER,
ANY OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE OF BAY
COUNTY SHALL NOT CREATE A DEBT, INCUR A FINANCIAL
OBLIGATION ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY AGAINST AN
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT
AUTHORIZED, NOR APPLY ORDIVERT MONEY OF THE COUNTY
FOR PURPOSES INCONSISTENT WITH THOSE SPECIFIED IN
* THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS MEASURE AS APPROVED
AND AMENDED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

ANY VIOLATION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS MEASURE
BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, ANY ELECTED OFFICER, THE
FINANCE OFFICER, ANY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, EMPLOYEE
OF BAY COUNTY, OR MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS DETECTED THROUGH APPLICATION OF
GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND/OR
AUDITING STANDARDS UTILIZED BY BAY COUNTY OR
DISCUSSED IN AN AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL RECORDS AND
ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNTY SHALL BE FILED WITH THE STATE
TREASURER AND REPORTED BY THE STATE TREASURER TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. PURSUANT TO PUBLIC ACT 621 OF
1978, THE UNIFORM BUDGETING AND AGCOUNTING ACT, THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL REVIEW THE REPORT AND
INITIATE APPROPRIATE ACTION AGAINST THE PERSON OR
PERSONS IN VIOLATION. FOR USE AND BENEFIT OF THE
COUNTY OF BAY, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR PROSECUTING
- ATTORNEY MAY INSTITUTE A CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL ACTION
IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION FOR THE
RECOVERY OF COUNTY FUNDS DISCLOSED BY AN
EXAMINATION TO HAVE BEEN ILLEGALLY EXPENDED OR
COLLECTED AS A RESULT OF MALFEASANCE, AND FOR THE
RECOVERY OF PUBLIC PROPERTY DISCLOSED TO HAVE BEEN
CONVERTED OR MISAPPROPRIATED.

,/3/




No. 2012-206

THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL PREPARE AS AN
EXPLANATION TO THE 2013 BUDGET THE FOLLOWING CHARTS
AND DESCRIPTION:

A.  SOURCE AND USE OF MONIES

B.  EXPENDITURE SUMMARIES BY FUNCTION

C. DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND NUMBER
OF PERSONNEL OF ALL DEPARTMENTS BUDGETED IN
THE 2013 BUDGET

THE LEVEL OF EXPENDITURES OF THE FOLLOWING FUNDS
ARE PREDICATED ON RECEIPT OF ANTICIPATED REVENUES
FROM STATE AND/OR FEDERAL AGENCIES:

GENERAL OPERATING FUND
911 CENTRAL DISPATCH FUND
FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND
HEALTH FUND

GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION FUND
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

LIBRARY FUND

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS FUND
DIVISION ON AGING FUND

HOME REHABILITATION FUND
SOCIAL WELFARE FUND

CHILD CARE FUND

CHILD CARE/SOCIAL SERVICES FUND
VETERANS TRUST FUND

MEDICAL CARE FACILITY FUND
HOUSING FUND |
HOMELAND SECURITY FUND

PUVOZErAXE-"T0MMmMOU O W >

THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE IS DIRECTED TO CHARGE ALL
FUNDS FOR THE ACTUAL CHARGES FOR FRINGE BENEFITS.
IF THE ACTUAL CHARGES EXCEED OR ARE LESS THAN
WHAT HAS BEEN BUDGETED AS A RESULT OF RATE
CHANGES, ALL APPLICABLE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS MUST
BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AS
SOON AS THE NEW RATES ARE IMPLEMENTED OR SHORTLY
THEREAFTER.

EXCEPT FOR THE COURTS AND THE PERFORMANCE OF
STATUTORY DUTIES BY THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, NO
FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN THE 2013 GENERAL FUND
EXPENDITURES BUDGET, WHETHER IN LINE [TEMS LABELED
LEGAL OR NOT, MAY BE EXPENDED FOR LITIGATION
-AGAINST ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY, ELECTED
OFFICIAL, OR BODY OR PUBLIC CORPORATION WITHOUT

~/4 -




10.

No. 2012-206

THE PERMISSION OF THE BAY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

THE WORKING 2013 BUDGET FOR ALL ACTIVITIES OF ALL
FUNDS WILL BE MONITORED ONTO THE FOLLOWING SIX
BUDGETARY CATEGORIES, WHICH IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE STATE'S LEGAL REQUIREMENT AND IS THE LEVEL OF
CLASSIFICATION DETAIL AT WHICH EXPENDITURES MAY
NOT LEGALLY EXCEED APPROPRIATIONS:

TmMoom>

PERSONAL SERVICES
SUPPLIES

' OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
DEBT SERVICE
TRANSFERS

'AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:
A. THE ELECTED OFFICIALS AND AUTHORIZED

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS ARE AUTHORIZED TO
TRANSFER BUDGETED AMOUNTS BETWEEN LINE ITEMS
WITHIN A CATEGORY.,

. THE ELECTED OFFICIALS AND AUTHORIZED

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION HEADS ARE AUTHORIZED TO
TRANSFER BUDGETED AMOUNTS BETWEEN
CATEGORIES. ANY ADJUSTMENTS THAT ALTER THE
TOTAL BUDGET OF ANY CATEGORY BY 10% OR $2,000
(WHICHEVER IS LESS) MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. A LIST OF ALL
CATEGORICAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE
PROVIDED MONTHLY TO THE BOARD OF.
COMMISIONERS.

. IF ABUDGET ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN CATEGORIES 1S

DETERMINED TO BE REQUIRED BECAUSE OF AN
ACCOUNTING CHANGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS,
AND THE USE OF THE APPROPRIATED FUNDS HAS NOT
CHANGED, THE BUDGET ADJUSTMENT ONLY REQUIRES
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE FINANCE OFFICER.

D. APPROPRIATIONS IN THE PERSONAL SERVICES

CATEGORY MAY ONLY BE EXPENDED FOR PERSONAL
SERVICES, AND ANY APPROPRIATIONS NOT EXPENDED
DUE TO VACANCIES, RESIGNATIONS, ETC., SHALL BE

,-7‘)0.—




11,

12.

13.

No. 2012-206

REMOVED FROM THE 2013 DEPARTMENTAL
EXPENDITURE BUDGETS AND PLACED IN FUND
BALANCE BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

E. 2013 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES WILL BE LIMITED TO
THOSE APPROVED WITH THIS RESOLUTION. ANY
- MODIFICATIONS OF A DEPARTMENT'S CAPITAL OUTLAY
CATEGORY GREATER THAN $2,000 PER ITEM, MUST
FIRST GAIN APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS.

HOWEVER, THE WORKING 2013 BUDGET FOR ALL
ACTIVITIES OF ALL FUNDS WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR AND
REPORTED ON A LINE-ITEM BASIS.

AT THE END OF THE 2013 FISCAL YEAR THE VALUE OF ALL

'ENCUMBRANCES FOR ANY UNLIQUIDATED COMMITMENT OR

OBLIGATION (IE. OPEN PURCHASE ORDER OR UNFULFILLED
CONTRACT) OF THE COUNTY SHALL BECOME A PART OF
DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE. IN 2013 THE FINANCE
DEPARTMENT SHALL REAPPROPRIATE FROM DESIGNATED
FUND BALANCE TO THE RESPECTIVE BUDGETS THE VALUE
OF SUCH COMMITMENTS OR OBLIGATIONS FROM THE FUND
BALANCE DESIGNATED FOR ENCUMBRANCES. IN ADDITION
IN 2013, THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT SHALL REAPPROPRIATE
TO THE RESPECTIVE CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGETS THE :
VALUE OF UNSPENT/UNENCUMBERED FUNDS
APPROPRIATED IN 2012 FOR SUCH PROJECT.

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IS
THE AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT HEAD FOR ALL BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS BUDGET ACTIVITIES.

THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS AT THEIR ANNUAL ORGANIZATIONAL
MEETING, A LIST OF "AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENT HEADS,"

14, ALL ELECTED OFFICIALS, EXCLUSIVE OF THE BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS, AND NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES
SHALL RECEIVE A PAY INCREASE EQUAL TO THE BOARD
APPROVED INCREASE GRANTED TO THE UNITED
STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA (U.S.W.A.) - FULL TIME
BARGAINING UNIT, THIS METHOD SHALL BE USED FOR ALL
FUTURE WAGE INCREASES. ELECTED OFFICIALS

- _7/.-




15,

18.

17.

18.

No. 2012-206

AFFECTED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

EXECUTIVE

SHERIFF

PROSECUTOR
TREASURER

CLERK

REGISTER OF DEEDS
DRAIN COMMISSIONER
ROAD COMMISSIONERS

THE BAY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $2,782,441 PERSONNEL COST AND $618,937
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL

- APPROPRIATION OF $3,401,378.  THE CIRCUIT COURT

BUDGETS INCLUDE: CIRCUIT COURT, FRIEND OF THE
COURT, FRIEND OF THE COURT COOPERATIVE
REIMBURSEMENT, FRIEND OF THE COURT MICHIGAN
WORKS, FRIEND OF THE COURT MEDIATION DUTIES, LAW
LIBRARY, JURY/JUDICIAL COUNCIL AND CIRCUIT COURT
ADULT PROBATION.

THE BAY COUNTY PROBATE COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $1,021,598 PERSONNEL COST AND $289,320
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL
APPROPRIATION OF $1,310,918. TOTAL EXPENDITURES
INCLUDE PROBATE COURT, PUBLIC GUARDIAN AND
PROBATE FAMILY DEPENDENCY.

THE BAY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT EXPENDITURE BUDGET
CONSIST OF $1,566,580 PERSONNEL COST AND $334,766
OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES, FOR A TOTAL
APPROPRIATION OF $1,901,346. TOTAL EXPENDITURES
INCLUDE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT COURT ADULT

'PROBATION AND DISTRICT COURT OWI TREATMENT GRANT.

ANY NON-COUNTY ENTITY RECEIVING FUNDS FROM THE
COUNTY MUST PRESENT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WITH DETAILED FINANCIAL REPORTS NO LESS THAN
ANNUALLY. THESE ENTITIES SHALL BE PROPERLY BONDED
AND INSURED TO PROTECT THE COUNTY FROM ANY AND
ALL LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE ENTITY'S ACTIONS.
THE BAY COUNTY EXECUTIVE SHALL STOP PAYMENT OF
COUNTY FUNDS TO ANY ENTITY THAT FAILS TO COMPLY
WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS.

.-20?,




MOVED BY COMM.

19.

20,

21.

22

No. 2012-206

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SERVING ON COUNTY RELATED
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS SHALL BE REIMBURSED $45.00
PER MEETING, EXCEFT THAT PER DIEM PAID TO THE BOARD
OF CANVASSERS WILL BE $50.00 PER HALF DAY AND $100.00
PER FULL DAY, '

THE FEE SCHEDULE MARKED AS APPENDIX A IS MADE A
PART HEREOF AND [DENTIFIES CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL

 FEES THAT WILL BE INCREASED EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,

2013, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ALL PERSONNEL VACANCIES, REGARDLESS OF FUND, THAT
ARE BUDGETED OR OCCUR IN THE 2013 DEPARTMENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET SHALL BE FILLED ONLY AFTER
CONCURRENCE BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

THE COUNTY TREASURER IS AUTHORIZED, AS PERMITTED
BY THE STATUTE, TO ADVANCE THE NECESSARY FUNDS

- FROM THE BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND TO THE GENERAL

FUND FOR CASH FLOW PURPQOSES.

KIM COONAN, CHAIR
- AND BOARD

Krygied

SUPPORTED BY COMM.___J t1| e'j

COMMISSIONER

Y

<
=

N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER

Michael J. Duranczyk

/ Joa Davls Tom Ryder \/

Brandon Krause

\/ Ernle Krygler

Chilstopher Rupp /

Yaughn J, Beglck

NS

\/ Kim Coonan Danald J. Tilley ~/

VOTE TOTALS:

S -
ROLLCALL: ¢ YEAS_ 5 NAVS_ Y4 Excusep_ 0

VOICE: YEAS,

NAYS EXCUSED_____

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED "/ DEFEATED

AMENDED

WITHORAWN______
CORRECTED REFERRED

“A D~




ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT

ADOPTION-DOGS

ADOPTION-CATS

'LICENSE-DOGS
LICENSE-CATS
3 YEAR LICENSE
Dogs and Cats

LICENSE-KENNEL

ANIMAL PICK-UP

IMPOUNDMENT

BOARD & CARE

EUTHANASIA

2012
Spayed/Neutered N/A N/A
Rabies Vaccine N/A N/A
License 8.00 8.00
Adoption 17.00  17.00
Total 25.00 25.00
Prepayment of sterilization and rabies vaccination is required prior to animal release.
Spayed/Neutered N/A N/A
Rabies Vaccine N/A N/A
License 8.00 8.00
Adoption 17.00 17.00
Total 25.00 25.00
Prepayrnant of sterilization and rabies vaccination is required prior to animal release.
Unaltered 2400  24.00
Unaltered-Late 44.00 44.00
Altered 8.00 8.00
Altered-Late 28.00 28.00
Unaltered 24.00 24.00
Unaltered-Late 44.00 44.00
Altered 8.00 8.00
Altered-Late 28.00 28.00
Unaltered 60.00 60.00
Unaltered (Late) 80.00 80.00
Altered 20.00 20.00
Altered (Late) 60.00 60.00
1 to 5 dogs 19.00 19.00 -
6 to 10 dogs 31.00 32.00
11 to 15 dogs 50.00 51.00
Each additional 10 dogs 25,00 26.00
Owner/Business Request-Daytime 37.00 38.00
OvmnerBusiness Requsest-After-Hours 74.00 76.00
18t Time 37.00 38.00
2nd Time 85.00 87.00
- 3rd Time 150.00. 153.00
4th Time . 285,00 . 292.00
Small Animals, per day 12.00 12.00
Large Animals, per day 22.00 23.00
Owner Requested 42.00 43.00
Disposal 17.00 17.00

2012 AND 2013 BAY COUNTY USER FEES APPENDIX A

- 2013

11/29/2012

¢/




CLERK

BIRTH CERTIFICATES Certified
Non-Certified

DEATH CERTIFICATES  Certified
Non-Certified

MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES Certified
' Non-Certified

CRIMINAL RECORDS SEARCH Each
ADDITIONAL COPIES Each
PHOTOCOPY Each

CERTIFIED |

MARRIAGE LICENSE

MARRIAGE CEREMONY FEE

Waive 3 day waiting period for marriage license

EQUALIZATION

SUMMER TAX BILLING  Tax bills and receipt
Tax roll per page
Personne!
Envelope

WINTER BILL Tax bill
Tax roll
Maintenance
Personnel
Envelope

CHANGE OF ASSEMENT NOTICES
' Notices
Rolls per page
Envelope
In addtlon to ihe abave charges, will alse bifl back to the unlts the cos! of postage

14.00
8.50

14.00
8.50

14.00
8.50

11.50

3.00

1.00

2,00

20.00
25.00

15.00

0.18

0.07.

0.20
0.04

0.18
0.07
1.00
0.20
0.04

0.10
0.07
0.04

. 14.00

8.50

14.00
8.50

14,00

8.50
11.50
3.00
1.00
2.00

20.00

25.00

15.00

0.18
0.07
0.20
0.04

0.18
0.07
1.00
0.20
0.04

0.10

0.07
0.04




>

GOLF COURSE

TRAIL FEES
GREEN FEES-9 HOLES
May 4 - September 15

PROMOTIONAL

FOURSOME

CART RENTAL-9 HOLES
May 4 - September 15

Seasonal

Monday-Sunday

Seniors: Before 3pm, Mon-F
Juniors: Before 3pm, Mon-Fri &
After 3pm Weekends

9 Holes w/cart noon-3pm Mon-
Thur, Sandwich and chlps
Included

18 holes w/cait after 11:00am
Fri, Sat. & Sun, Sandwlch and
chips Included

Daily
Before 12pm (noon) Mon-Fr

- Pull Cart Fes

GREEN FEES W/ICART -9 HOLES

GREEN FEES - 18 HHOLES

Fri, Sat & holidays after 3pn

Monday - Friday
Woeekend

. Seniors: Before 3pm Mon-Fi

CART RENTAL - 18 HOLES

Junlors: Before 3pm Mon-Frl &
After 3pm - weekends

Daily _
Before 12pm (noon) Mon-Fr
Pull Cart Fee

GREEN FEES W/CART - 18 HOLES Fri, Sat & holidays after 3pn

OUT OF SEASON FEES
April 1-May 3 and
September 16 to close

GOLF PACKAGES
Out of Season

9 Holes Walking

18 Holes Walking

9 Holes w/cart Mon-Sun
18 Holes wicart Mon-Sun

9 hole 6 round pass

9 hold 10 round pass
18 hole 5 round pass
18 hold 10 round pass

104.00

14.00
10.00
8.00

17.00

100.00

12.00
10.00
3.00

17.00

22.00
25,00
15.00
11.00

24,00
18.00

3.00
29.00

12.00
20.00
16.00
27.00

76.00
145.00
130.00
250.00

105.00

14.00
10.00
8.00

17.00

100.00

12.00
10.00
3.00

17.00

23.00
25.00
156.00
11.00

24,00
18.00

3.00
29.00

12.00
20.00
17.00

29.00 -

75.00
145.00
130.00
250.00

-D¢ -




GOLF COURSE (Cont.}

In Season (May-Sept.)

DRIVE RANGE

CART STORAGE

SEASON PASS - 5 DAY
SEASON PASS -7 DAY

SENIOR PASS - 5 DAY
JUNIOR PASS - 7 DAY

' COLLEGEPASS - 5 DAY

9 hole 5 round pass

@ hold 10 round pass
18 hole 5 round pass
18 hold 10 round pass

Limited season pass
Small buckets
Large buckets

Gas Cart

Electric Cart
Single

Husband & Wife -
Family {each child)

Single |
Husband & Wife
Family (each child})

Single (age 60 or over)
Husband & Wife (ags 60 or over)

. Under age 18

After 3pm weekends

Age 19 thru 24

SEASON CART FEE - 5 DAY Single

Husband & Wife
Family {(each child)

SEASON CART FEE - 7 DAY Single

Husband & Wife
Familly (each child)

SENIOR CART FEE - 5 DAY Single (age 60 or over)

JUVENILE HOME
HOUSING QUT-OF-

COUNTY & STATE WARD

Husband & Wife (age 60 or over)

90.00
175.00
165.00
325.00

184.00
3.00
5.00

- 293.00

367.00
543.00
724.00

78.00

739.00
943.00
104.00

496.00
646.00

259.00

' '376'.00""' ’

543.00
724.00 -
78,00 .

739.00
943.00
104.00

496.00
646.00

160.00

90.00
175.00
165.00
325.00

N/A
3.00
5.00

295.00
375.00
545.00
725.00

80.00

740.00
960.00
105,00

495.00
650.00

260.00

380.00°

545.00
725.00
80.00

740.00
950.00
105.00

495.00

' 650.00

150.00




PARKS AND RECREATION-

CONMMUNITY CENTER
OPEN GYM:

WEIGHT ROOM:

LOCKER:
GYM/WEIGHT ROOM
SEASONAL PASS

GYM/WEIGHT ROOM
MONTHLY PASS

PICKLE BALL COURTS

ROOM RENTALS:

SUMMER YOUTH RECREATION PROGRAM

BASKETBALL:

VOLLEYBALL:

SWIMMING POOL ADMISSION:
SUMMER SWIMMING PASS

FAMILY PASS
THURSDAY RATE

2.00
Age 15thru 17 3.25
Age 18 and over 4.25
Age 14 and under 2.00
Age 15 thru 17 3.25
Age 18 and over - 4,25
| 1.00
Age 18 & Over 113.00
Family 256.00
Age 18 & Over 15.00
Family 26.00
Per Player/2 hours N/A
Small meeljn'g; room per hour-weekday 26.00
Small meeting room per hourweekend 36.00
Large meeling room per hour-weckday 36.00
Large meeting room per hour-weekend 46,00
Mutth-Purpose room per hour-weekday 41.00
Mult-Purpose room per hour-weekend -51.25
“LArge Py per hidur-weekday 61.50
Larga gym per hour-weekend 72.00
Security Deposi for use of Kitchen 82.00 .
100.00
Women's 22.50
Men's 22.50
Church 22.50
. Women's per person per season 13.00
Men's and coed per person per season 13.00
Age 17 and under 4.00
Age 18 and over 5.00
Age 17 and under 46,00
Age 18 and over 62.00
Swimming Pool 133.00
Children and adults 2.00
31.00

SWIMMING LESSON FEES -

Age 14 and under

2.00
325

425

2.00
3.25
425

1.00

115.00
260.00

15.00
- 26.00

4.00

26.00
36.00
36.00
46.00
41,00
52.00
63.00
74.00
84.00

100.00
2250

22.50
22.50

13.00
13.00

4,00

500

46.00
65.00
135.00
2,00
31.00

,99',




" CIVIC/ICE ARENA

BASE PRIME_ICE (hourly rates reserved):

LOW VOLUME:
HIGH VOLUME:

NON-PRIME RATES:
MORNING ICE:
UNRESERVED ICE:
SUMMER ICE - EVENINGS:
SUMMER ICE - DAYTIME:
DRY FLOOR RENTAL:

BIRTHDAY PARTIES

PUBLIC SKATE

DROP IN HOCKEY

WEIGHT ROOM

100 - 499 annually.
500+ annually
U-8

Plus $50 per child over 15 children per 20

sessions

9am. -3 pm. Mon-Fr. non-holidays

Mon.-Fri. -8 a.m.

4:00 p.m. to close

7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Regular package-per child
Deluxe packags-per chitd

Weekdays @ noon-Mon-Fit
Skate rental

Friday maorning 2hrs (18 & up only)
Weekend 1hr, 20 mins

Wed, Fri, Sun. 1 1/2 hrs
Skate rental

Daily
Monthly

- Yearly

Teams per month

226.00
219.00
206.00

38.50

192.00
151.00
146.00
213.00
192.00
1,500.00

8.00
10.00

3.00
2.00
5.00

4.00

8.00
2.00

3.00
15.00
150.00
85.00

230.00

220.00

206.00
40.00

195.00

155.00
150.00
220.00
200.00
1,550.00

8.00
10.00

3.00
- 2.00
5.00
4.00

8.00
2.00

3.00
15.00
150.00
85.00

g




- FAIRGROUND RENTALS
HOUSE

MERCHANTS BUILDING:
WINTER STORAGE:
CANTEEN:

PAVILION

HORSE STALLS:
GROUNDS & BUILDINGS:
CAMPING RATES

PERE MARQUETTE PARKING

PER MONTH:
FEDERAL JURY PARKING
BAYSHIRE STUDENTS

PINCONNING PARK
DAY USE PERMITS: -

RENTALS:

Monthly

Winter storage-Oct. 15-May 1

4 hr. Rate non-aleoholic day events
alcoholic events

Monthly (per horse)

Per weekend

per ﬁight

500.00

154.00
184.00

300.00

600.00
45.00
57.00

3,650.00
16.00

500.00

158.00
200.00

300.00
600.00

45.00
57.00

3,650.00.

16.00

youth groups using tents: $5.00 per night per tent

- PER DAY:

PER MONTH

Season - regular
Season - senlor
Daily

Daily Boat Launch Permit
Annual Boat Launch Permit

Gazebo {Bldgs.& Grnds.}-per day
Pavilion (Bldgs.& Grnds.}-per day

32.50
2.50
N/A

12.00
10.00

200

4.00

30.00

-37.00
53.00

CAMPGROUNDS: Prices below do not include vehiclé permit.

Modern Site:

One week

-One month

Three months

~ Flve months

Cabin

Other

Full year

Per day
Three day
Seven day

Septic Disposal

1 day trailer storage

1 month trailer storage
Ice :
Firewood {Bundle)

21.00
126.00
390.00
750,00

1,151.00
1,750.00

51.50
118.00
220.00

4.00

2.00

25.00
N/A
N/A

32.50
2.50
25.00

156.00
11.00
3.00
4.00

- 30.00

40.00
56.00

23.00
138.00
430.00
825.00

1,381.00
2,100.00

53.00
125.00
250.00

*6.00
2.00
30.00
1.756
4,75

—36—'—’




REGISTER OF DEEDS -

COPY - PLATS OF RECORIEach: . ‘ : 1.00
MICROFILM IMAGE: Each - , 1.00
CRIMINAL DEFENSE Police Reports (per page) 0.10
PUBLIC DEFENDER Police Reports (per page) 0.10
PROSECUTOR ' Police Reports (per page) . 0.50
S 911 tapes ‘ -
Videos -
DVDs -

PLANNING
AERIAL PHOTOS: 8.5"11" (labor included) 10.00

Years available: 1993, 1987, 1978, 1963

GIS-Prices for non-governmental agencies

SPECIALTY MAPS o :
A minimum cost of $25 for any GIS product from Bay County exists. Any total cost that
exceeded $25, then the price will be that of the product, {Minimum ¢harge does not apply

. to aerlal phato coples only.

8.5"x11" Color ' 4.00
8.5"x11" Black & White _ - 3.00
11"x17" Color ' 7.25
11"x17" Black & White 550
24"x24" 15.50+
36"x36" ' T 20.50++
42"x42" ' 36.00+++

(+Printing on 24 [nch roll paper, Min. charge of $10; for each Inch over 24" In length, a
charge of $0.25 will be added. ++ Printing on 36" roll paper. Min charge of $20, for each
Inch over 36" In length, a charge of $0.25 wiit be added. +++Printing on 427 roll papsr.
Min charge of $25, for each Inch over over 42" [n length, a charge of $0.25 will be added
on)

LABOR ‘varies
DATA varies

*Tax Parcels (Not

Parcel 0.76
County Wide ($27,038 if by parcel totals as  10,000,00

Street Centerline (With
Local Unit. : 163,75
_ County Wide 2,562.50
Subdlvision Plats ’ :
Lot (Includes all lot lines) 1.25

*Digital Aerial Photography (1993)
' Local Unit - 307.50
Entire County 2,050.00

0.10

0.10

0.50

5.00
5.00
5.00

10.00

4.00

3.00

7.25

5.50
16.50+
20.50++

. 36.00+++

varies
varies

0.75

10,000.00

163.75
2,562.50

1.25

307.50
2,050.00




3005 Color Digital Orthophotography (100' scale 6" pixel)’

Tile (Tile is 2500'x2500')
Tile (4-150 Tiles)

Tile (151-500 Tiles)

Tile (501-1000 Tites)
Tile (1001+ Tites)

Bay City/Twp

City of Auburn

City of Pinconning

City of Essexville

Mr. Sid Mosaic
Mr. Sid Mosaic
Mr. Sid Mosaic
Mr. Sid Mosaic

30.75
25.50

20.50
15,50-

10.25
3,075.00
1,025.00
1,025.00
1,025.00

*Digltal Tax Parcel and Digital Aerial Photography sales requife a data sharing
agreement/non disclosure agreement to be signed ’

Other data may be avallable upon request. Prices to be determined.

SHERIFF BEPARTMENT
PBT TEST.:

DRUG TESTING FEE
DRUG TESTING FEE

INCIDENT/ACCIDENT REPORTS:

FINGERPRINTING:
PHOTO SALES:
- EXPLOSIVE PERMIT:
CERTIFIED DOCUMENTS:
FALSE ALARM:
LAMINATING RECORDS:
RECORDS CHECK:
LINE UPS:
ENTER WARRANTS:
DIVE WORK:

HOUSING PRISONERS:

Each

Each
Contested

18T page

- Additional page

Defense

Other agency

Per hour

Sentenced inmate hotsing per day
Out of County prisoner/indhidual por day

Federal per day
State per day, 1st 90 days

State per day, 91st day and -

5.60

10.00
15.00

9.50
1.00

17.00

3.00

16.00

3.00

39.00

2.50

16.00

238.00

12,75

81.00

20.00
49.00
67.70
45.00
38.00

30.75

25.50
20.50
15.60
10.25
3,075.00
1,0256.00
1,025.00
1,025.00

5.50

10.00
15.00

9.50
1.00

17.00

3.00

16,00 - -

3.00

| 39.00
2.50
16.00
238.00
12.75
81.00
20.00

48,00
67.70

45.00°

1 38.00

~ 32-




SOIL EROSION
RESIDENTIAL:
Plan review

Up to one acre

Plan Revisions/Amdendments

Permit fee
Renewal of lapsed permit

Up to one acre

.TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES:

‘Rallroads, airports, trails
Plan review '
Permit fee
Permit fee

UTILITIES:

Pipelines, water mains, sewers:
Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fee

Underground cables:
Plan review

Permit fee
‘ F‘ermi_t fee

. SUBDIVISIONS:
Plat Deveiopment:
Plan review
Parmit fee

Permit fee

Mobile Home Parks,
Multiple Housing Units, and
Condominiums;

Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fee

SERVICE FACILITIES:
Schools, Churches
Plan review

Permit fee

Permit fee

Up to %2 mile
Up to %2 mile
Each addt 1/2 mile of fraction thereof

Up to ¥ mile
Up to 2 mile
Each add'l % mlke or fraction thereof

Up to ¥ mile
Up to %2 miile
Each add’[ ¥ mile or fraction thereof

Up'to Bdcres ™
Up to 5 acres
Each add'l acre or fraction thereof

Up to one acre
Up to one acre
Each add'l acre or fraction thereof

Up to one acre
Up to one acre
Each add'l acre or fraction thereof

56.00

32.00

64.00
218.00
196.00

. 65.00

218.00
110.00

65.00
218.00

23.00

65.00
218.00
110.00

85.00
380.00
110.00

65.00
1568.00
54.00

59.00

32.00

68.00
230,00
207.00

69.00
230.00
117.00

69.00
230.00
25.00

69.00
230.00
117.00

69.00
401.00
117.00

69.00
167.00
67.00

—33.




COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS: -
Restaurants, Gas Stations,
Party Stores, Shopping

Centers: .
-Plan review Up to one acre

Permit fee Up to one acre

Parmit fee Each add’l acre or fraction thereof
SEA WALLS & BOAT SLIPS:

Sea Walls: -

Plan review ' Up to 100 [inear feet
Permit fee Up to 100 linear feet
Permit fee Each add1 5 linear foet o fraction thereof
Boat Slips:

Plan review Up to 100 linear feet
Permit fee Up to 100 linear feet
Permit fee - Each add § linear fast of fraction theraof

~ Note: No additional charge
for seawall if part of a boat
slip—to a maximum of 300

linear feet.
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES:
Parks, Campgrounds, and
Golf Courses:
Plan review - Uptoone acre
-Rermit fee.... Up to one acre
Permit fee Each add'f acre or fraction thereof

WATER IMPOUNDMENTS:

Ponds:
Plan review Up to one acre
Permit fee Up to one acre
Permit fee Each add'l acre or fraction thereof
EXCAVATION:

Oll Stripping/Top Soil
Removal, Borrow Rits:

Plan review Up to one acre

Permit fee Up to one acre

Permit fee © Each add') acre or fractlon thereof
WATERCOURSES:

Ditches/Drains:

Plan review Up to one mile

Permit fee Up to one mile

Permit fee Each add'l 1/2 mlle or fraction thereof

65.00
380.00
128.00

65.00
54.00
2.00

65.00

54.00

2.00

65.00

-218.00.. .

110.00

65.00
218.00
56.00

65.00
273.00
56.00

65.00
196.00
66.00

69.00

401.00.

135.00

- 69.00

57.00
2.00

69.00
57.00
2.00

69.00

230.00

147.00

69.00
230.00

- §9.00

69.00

288.00 -

59.00

69.00
207.00
70.00




TREASURER
NOTICE OF TAXES RTND.DLQ (MCLA 211.57) 500 500

NSF CHECK RETURN 20.00 20.00
CORPORATION COUNSEL '
FOIA Cost for copies per page 020 020

Plus cest of hourly wage rate, mulliplied by time required, plus postage, with rales adjusted for actual cost of other media
requested and available.

FINANCE :
Invoices left unpald after 30 days will incur a $25.00 late fee. A1 1/2%
(18% APRY) interest penalty per month on unpaid balances will be

charged.
HEALTH DEPARTMENT CLINIC FEES

FAMILY PLANNING

Preventive care, New age 5-11 103.00 100.00
Preventive care, New age 12-17 110.00 110.00
Preventive care, New age 18-39 110.00 110.00
Preventlve care, New age 40-64 132.00 132.00
Preventive care, Est. age 5-11 ' _ 87.00 85.00
Prevantive care, Est, age 12-17 93.50 93.50
Preventive care, Est, age 18-39 93.50 93.50
Preventive care, Est, age 40-64 104.50 104.50
Office/Qutpatient New Focused 31.00 30.00
Office/Outpatient New Expanded 47.00 45.00
OfficefOulpatient New Detalled : 62.00 60.00
Office/Qutpatient Est. RN Eval + v v v oo . ...2200 ... 21.00
Office/Outpatient Est. Focused ' 32.00 31.00
OfflcefOutpatient Est. Expanded 42.00 41.00
Pap Smear 20.00 19.00
Hematocrit : 8.00 8.00
Wet Mount 20.00 19.00
Doxycycline 9.00 8.00
Trichloracetic Acld . 22.00 N/A
Flagyl-7 day supply ' 22.00 21.00
Condoms (12 per package) 5.00 4,00
Oral Contraceptives 21.00 20.00
Depo-Provera Injection - 48.00 44.00
Nuva Ring 49.00 47.00.
Ortho Evra Patch _ 32.00 31.00
Foam/Jelly/Cream 11.00 11.00
Terazol Cream 16.00 16.00
Blood Draw 10.00 9.00
Serum Pregnancy Test S . 30,00 30.00
Urine Pregnancy Test : 16.00 15.50

Per Board Resolution 2010-21 all charges are based on ¢os! plus 10% of the highast ellowable relmibursement rate,

- 35 -




HEARING AND VISION PROGRAM

HEARING SCREENING:
VISION SCREENING

IMMUNIZATION/CONTAGIOUS DISEASE

T8 SKIN TEST:

VACCINE ADMIN FEE (includes oral/nasal routes)

Comvax

DT(Dip/Tet) Child up to 7 yrs.
DtaP '
DtaP-IVP-HepB

Dtap-IVP (Kinrix)
‘Hepatitis A

Hepatitis B

Hepatitis A/B (Twinrix)

Herpes Simplex Virus

Hib

HPV

Influenza

Meningococcal MCV4 Meningitis
MMR

MMRV -

Pediatrix

" Pneumococcal Conjugate . PCV13
Pneumococcal PPC23
Pneumania
Polio-IVP

Prevnar

Rotavlrus

Varicella (Chick Pox)
Td

Tdap .
Zostavax {Shingles)

Adult

Child
Adult
Chiled

PR

NOTE: Per Board Resolution #05-177 all vaccine charges are
based on cost plus 10% or the highest sllowable reimbursement

rate.

16.00
16.00

21.50

14.25
62.00

30,00 -

36.00
N/A
80.00
83.00

42.00
72.00
35.00
93.00
28,00
39.00
144.00
25.00
99.00
55.00

- 429,00

82.00
N/A
N/A

39.00

37.00

83.00

74.00

87.00

30.00
N/A
176.00

16.00
16.00

21.50

14.25
62.00
30.00
34.75
82.00
80.00
83.00

42.00
72.00
35.00
93.00

© 28.00

39.00
144.00
25.00
120.00
55.00
129.00

82.00
133.00
53.25
39.00
37.00
83.00
78.00
95.00
30.00
38.75
176.00




- LABORATORY

BLOOD DRAW
"CHLAMYDIA
CHOLESTEROL SCREEN
GLUCOSE SCREEN '
GONORRHEA CULTURE
GONORRHEA SMEAR

HERPES SIMPLEX TYPE 2 TESTING

HEMOGLOBIN

LEAD TESTING
PATERNITY

RPR

SERUM PREGNANCY
URINE PREGNANCY
WET PREPS

POOL TESTING

E COLI TESTING
WELL WATERS

LAB DRUG TESTING

5 PANEL TEST
ALCOHOL
CONFIRMATION
ECSTASY

MEDICAL EXAMINER
AUTOPSY REPORT
CREMATION PERMIT
DISINTERMENT PERMIT
HIV-STD CLINIC

Health Screening Office Call
COURT ORDERED TESTING
Office Visit for Male Testing
Office Visit for Female Testing
Jail Vislt for Male Testing

Jall Vislt for Female Testing
DNA Blood Draw & Testing

NOTE' Per Board Resofution 2010-21 all chargss are based on cost plus 10% or ihe highest allowable reimbureament rate.

10.00
35.00

12.00 -

12.00
21.00
16.00

28.00

9.00
17.00
16.00
13.00
21.00
16.00
20.00
19.00

19.00

19.00

13.00
7.00
31.00
7.00

40.00
40,00
40.00

N/A

164.00
230.00
219.00
250.00
103.00

10.00
35.00
12.00
12.00
21.00
16.00

28.00
9.00
17.00
16.00
13.00
30.00
16.00
20.00
19.00
19.00
19.00

13.00
7.00
31.00
7.00

40.00
40.00
40,00

55.00

191.00
250,00
249,00
305.00
103.00

~27-




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES

INSPECTION-LATE FEES (VARIOUS PROGRAMS)

FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION FEE (VARIOUS PROGRAMS)

FOLLOW UP INSPECTION FEE* ENFORCEMENT POLICY

LATE FEE Upto 30 days After License Deadline
30 Days + Past Deadline

FOOD SERVICE LICENSE:

Adminisiration Fee Includes Parmit Extansioh, Refunds, ete.
Type 1: Bar, with no food prep or pre-packaged low-hazard food
Type 2: Bar, with limited food prep, Kitchen Facilities
Type 3. Table Service & Bar with Food Preparation
0 - 50 Occupancy

51 ~ 100 Occupancy

101 - 150 Occupancy

151+ Oceoupancy -

Fixed Establishment All

Occupancy - Not for Profit

LATE FEE Up to 30 days Afer License Deadline
30 Days + Past Deadline

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

FOLLOW-UP FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION FEE:
FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION FEE (VARIOUS PROGRAMS)
FOLLOW UP INSPECTION FEE* ENFORCEMENT POLICY
MOBILE FOOD SERVICE COMMISSARY LICENSE
SPECIAL TRANSITORY FOOD UNIT SERVICE LICENSE

TEMPORARY FOOD SERVICE LICENSE

For Profit With five days or more notification
With less than five days nolification
Issued on Site

Not-For-Profit With five days or more notification
: With less than five days notification
Issued on Site
SEASONAL

VENDING MACHINE LICENSE: per machine

FCOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE
Equipment Only

N/A
N/A

155.00
75.00

50% of original fee
100% of original fee

28.00
256.00
259.00

307.00
359.00
435.00
527.00

149.00

30.00
260.00
360.00

310.00
380.00
440.00
530.00

160.00

50% of original fee
100% of original fee

256.00

~ 57.00
N/A

O NIA

185.00
147.00

57.00
77.00
103.00

41.00
52.00
77.00
87.00

31.00

77.00

260.00

N/A

155.00

75.00
190.00
147.00

60.00
80.00
105.00

45.00
65.00
80.00
95.00

40.00

86.00

— 25 -




FOOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE
Remodel of Existing, Licensed Facility
Type | Restaurant
Type || Restaurant
Type Il Restaurant
All Others

FOOD SERVICE PLAN REVIEW FEE

New Construction
Type | Restaurant
Type |l Restaurant
Type il Restaurant
All Others

Resubmission of Plans or Modified Plans AFTER Plan

Site Inspection Fee (After Second Fee)

Fee If remodeling/construction is started before plans

SERVSAFE CLASS

For-Profit

Class, Book and exam

Class and exam - has book

Exam only - No class time or book needed

Not For Profit

Class, Book and exam

Class and exam - has book

Exam only - No class time or book heeded

WATER/SEWAGE PROGRAMS

CAMPGROUND & SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION:
SANITARY CODE BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING FEE

DHS FACILITY INSPECTIONS:
SEWAGE AND/OR WATER Partial inspection
: Full inspection
Plan Review

SEWAGE AND WELL
Includes Permit Exdensfon, Refunds, Elc.
Reinspection Fee
Alternative OSDS Plan Review
Altemative OSDS O & M Annual Fes

256.00
359.00
359.00
256.00

563.00

~ 768.00

768.00
563.00

260.00
360.00
360.00
260.00

565.00
775.00
775.00
565.00

100% of original fee

154.00

165.00

100% of original fee

150.00
116.00

50.00

102,00
85.00
- 60.00

105.00
100.00

120.00
196.00
82.00

105.00
210.00

109.00 -

150.00
115.00
50.00

120.00

85.00
50.00

110.00
100.00

125.00
200.00

95.00

155.00
210.00
110.00




SITE EVALUATION FEE |
* ON SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT:
SEPTIC TANK REPLACEMENT:

SEWAGE INSTALLER INSTALLATION FEE

TYPE [l WATER SUPPLY SAMPLING:

TYPE Il WATER SUPPLY FOLLOW-UP SAMPLING:

WELL PERMITS: Type Ill & private
Type [ & Type il
Follow-up sampling

LOAN EVALUATION: Sewage or well

ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT

Ordinance #51

Bay County Pawn Broker License
Payable Annually

Ordinance #52
_Secondhand Dealer License
Payable Annually

Scrap Dealer License
Payable Annually

TATTOO-BODY ART PROGRAM

Taltoo Parlor Inspection Fee
Plan Review

132.00

278.00

184.00

- 50.00

48.00

48.00

263.00

367.00
48.00

210.00

125.00

25.00

150.00

200.00
200.00

140.00
280.00
185.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

265.00

565.00
50.00

215.00

200.00

1200.00

200.00

210.00
200.00




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

REVENUE
CHANGES
POSITIVE
{NEGATIVE)
IMPACT
GENERAL FUND:
ARD MMI
1 10110100-969.00 Decrease contributions to others expenditures line ltem
N v
2 10122800-868742 Decrease computer BSA software expanse move to 5160 fund expen
3 10122800-96742 Decrease computer software expense for Shesiff Dept In ime software
4 10122800-96742 Decrease computer software expense for Finance Dept Secure email software
5 10122800- 93700 Decrease Hard/software repalr and malntenance for prepalds expense
6 40122800- 93700 Decraase Hard/software repalr snd malntenance reduce printer contingency
7 10122800~ 93700 Increase Hard/sofiware repalr and malntenance due to Chenylan Increase
& 10122600- 96741 Increase conlingency computer hardware expense lo $5,000.
9 10122800- 86742 Increase contingancy computer software expensa to $5,000.
10 10122800- 86741 Decreasa computer hardware expense purchase 26 monllors In 2012
11 10122800- 96741 Dacrease computer hardware expense purchase electron time dack In 2012
12 10122800- 96742 Increase computer software expense for 1 MS Offlce
13 10422800 6742 Decrease computer sotiware expense for 1 MS Office purchase In 2012
NFORMATI : .
14 10122801-82000 Remove membership & dues expenses (Since 2008 no aclivily)
156  10122601-86100 Remova conference expanses (Since 2008 no activity)
16 10122801-86500 Remove slata travel expenses (Since 2008 no aciivity)
CIRCUIT COURT
17 10113100-06899 Eliminate budget target reduclion for Clrouit Courl
18 10113100-71900 Increase payroll expense due fo furlough days removed
INDIGENT ATTORNEY,
19 10127301 815xx increaser. the contractual Indigent Atiomey expenditures (outside Counsel)
ERIEND OF THE COURT
20 10114100-96999 Eliminate budget target reduciion for Friend of Court
21 10114100-71000 Increase payroll expense due to furlough days removed
22 10144200-7 1800 Increase payroll expense dua to furlough days removed
DISIRICT COURT,
23 10143600-76100 Decrease computer supplles expense budget adjustment rolled forward
24 10143500-80100 Decrease professlonal sérvices expense budget edjustment rolted forward
25 10113600-85300 Docreass law enforcement Informalion network expense
26 10113600-93700 Dacrease hardware/soltware malnlenance expense
27 10113600-71900 Increase payroll expense due to furough days reamoved
28 10113600-06909 Eliminate budget target reduclion for Disirict Gourt
DISTRICT COURT OWI TREATMENT GRANT,
29 10113701-680100 Decrease Court ordered payments, not collacting as much as budget -15,000
JURY/JUDICIAL COUNCIL,
30 10114700-93700 Decroase hard/software repair & malntenance expense
3 10114700-72900 docrease poslege expense
a2 10114700-82500 dacrease Jury fees expanse
PROBATE COURY
33 10114800-72700 Decrease offlce supplies expense
3H 101 14800-72800 Decrease prinling & binding expenses
35 10114800-73301 Decrease copylx supplies expenses
36 10114800-73400 Dacressa court reporter supplies expenses
ar 10114800-74100 Decrease licenses exponse
38 10114800-74301 Decrease uniforms expenses
39 10114800-76100 Decrease compuler supplies expense
12/6/201211:19 AM 1

APPENDIXB

EXPENDITURE -
CHANGES
(POSITIVE)
NEGATIVE

'1 n499
- +200
2,000

6,500
9,144

63,985

12,350
7,524
631

-2,760
-6,600
4,740
-26,891
8,301
11,500

1,600
-3,000
-24,009

-3,000
-1,000
700
-800
-200
-250
-500

-




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET, APPENDIX B
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012. '
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
CHANGES CHANGES
POSITIVE {POSITIVE}
{NEGATIVE) NEGATIVE
IMPACT IMPACT

40 10114800-76000 Decrease medical supplies expense -400
41 10114800-80201 Dacrease ouislde psychologlcal services expensa -800
42 10114800-81100 Decrease photo & microfiim/flche services expense -1,000
43 10114800-90000 Decrease printing/publishing/advertisitng expsnse -100
44 10114800-96999 Eliminale budget target reduction for Probate Court 8,000
RISK MANAGEMENT
45 10185100 85506 Dacrease self lnsurance retention - clalms expense 100,000
46 10185100 08502 Dacrease self Insurance retention - expensé -100,000
TREASURER OFFICE
47 104125300-93700 Decrease computer hardware & software expense ltems pald by 1SD _ -7,000
48 10125300-47800 Increase Dog Lic.revenue for Treasurers Office due to Census Worke: 11,300
49 10125300-69300 Return to General Fund excess Transfers out {Vels recelve millage) 26,945
N N
50 10120200-70600 Reduce overime expense -8,000
51 10427000-83500 Decrease health services expense -10,000
52 10127000-Payroll expenses decreased, Personnel Director wages reinstated back to MN15 -5,654
CCOUNTING DE M
63 -40119100- 70600 Overlime reduce overtime expense 2,498
' ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
54 10427200~ 81900 Reduce consuitants expense -20,000
E
65 10125700~ 81300 Decrease dala process services expense -10,250
SHERIFF DEPARTMENT '
56 10131600-08100 Decrease 2013 Vehlcles exponse, 2012 dollars will rolled Inlo 2013 -72,000
&7 10130100-93700 Decrenss computer hardware & software expenss ltems pald by 811 30414
58 10131500-80200 Decrease Contractual Services rolled over from 2010 budget 8,110
50 . 10131500-06751 Decrease vehlde equipmont expense rotled aver from 20410 budget -19,295
60 10131002- Ellminate Drive Safely Grant {Net cost lo General Fund) -11
61 10131902~ Ellminate Youth Aleohol Granl {Net cost to General Fund) -81
RIN E ENT G
62 10133100-69600 Decrease Insurance recoveries revenue 2,620
63 10133100-93100 Decrease equipment repalr and malntenance expenses -3,620
IRANSPORTATION AND PEANNING
64 10172181-50100 Increasa federal grant revenue 7,367
65 10172181-80200 Increase conlraclual services 9,000
R
66 10176300-06711 Decreass Land Improvement exp. rolled In from 2012 budget adjusimt -10,000
67 10476300-98500 Increase audio f visual expanse for securly cameras 7,000
68 10176300-67500 Increase Contribulions-privale sourcas from MMR for security camers 1,500
69 10178300-80200 Decrease contractual services expense «7,000
S
70 10176000-85200 Remove pay phones at the Fair Grounds -1,800
3| 10476000-97500 Increase bldg additions & Imprevements to re-roof canteen 16,000
72 10176000-67502 Increase contrbution revenue for malch from Falr Bd for canteen's re- 6,000
12/6/201211:19 AM 2




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2042.

8
73 10126500-96720 Decrease bldg additlons & Improvement carpet replacement

APPENDIXB

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

74 10126500-96720 Increase bldg additions & improvement for (1) section of roof at Health Dept
75 10126500-96720 Increase bldg addillons & Improvement for prevenlive malntenance LEC chillers
76 10126500-96720 Increase bldg additions & Improvement for new fire alarm system at Health Dept.

ﬂJ_BQtlA&iﬁDjEABIMENI
77 10123300-Increase office supply expense
CIVICIICE ARENA

78 10176201-80100 Decrease professional services expenses
79 10176200-98500 Increase audio / visual expense for securily cameras

80 10176200-67500 Increase Contributions-private saurces from MMR for security camerz 2,000
81 10176201-93100 Decrease equipment repalr & malntenance expense rotled over 2011 B.A.

. ANIMAL CONTROL
82 10143000-93700 Increase software & hardware expenses for use of 4 alr cards for MDC

TRANSFERS OUT FROM GENERAL FUND

10160100-99%00 Decrease transf. Oul to Health Department

10166203-99800 Decrease {ransf. Qut {o Chlld Care Fund - Juvenile Home
40167004-99300 Decrease transf, Out {0 Michigan Dept. Human Services Board
10167000-99900 Decreasa transf. Out lo Michigan Dept. Human Services Bay
10136400-99300 Decrease transf. Out lo Communlty Comrections Fund

SSHRE

SE IN-

88 40167000-69900 Increase transf. In-Other Fd-Soclal Welfare Fund

a9 Decrease 7.5% prescriplion pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presented for G.Fund

80 Dacreasa payroll health Insurance,new rates afler Exac.budget presented for G. Fund
SUMMARY:

Total Revenue Changes-Posltive (N_agaﬂve)
Total ExpendIiturs Changes-{Poslilve) Negative

Tolal ;;mposed changes

Revanues and Expendilures In the Exoculive proposed budgel
Revenue/Expendiiure with above changes (;zxoepladdltlon {o fund balance)
Unresarved , undesignated Fund Bal, Included In Executive Recom. Budget
Increase{decfease) use of Unroserved, undesigned Fund Bal, In Commiss.Budget

Tolal use of {addition to) General Fund Balance

OTHER FUNDS;

FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND

Decrease payroll health Insurence,new rates after Exec.budget presenled
Decreasa 7.6% prescription pay out,new rates after Exec.budgel presented
21514300-40003 Dacrease use of Fund Balance

12/8/201211:10 AM 3

CHANGES  CHANGES
POSITIVE  (POSITIVE)
(NEGATIVE)  NEGATIVE
IMPACT IMPACT
-13,000
5,000
4,000
8,000
100 -
-6,000
13,100
9156
640
-63,807
16,257
7,400
-8,600
-5,735
-30,000
-231,000
-308,817
37,492
-1,004,776
37492 1,094,776
33,638,004 33,638,004
33,676,586 32,543,318
1,039,858
1432268
92,300
-3,450
2,000
5,450




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

APPENDIX B

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

CHANGES
POSITIVE
(NEGATIVE)
IPACT
HEALTH FUND
2216010069501 Decrease Transf. In from General Fund -63,897
22160100-40003 Increasa use of Fund Balance -1563,299
Decrease payrolt health [nsurance,new rates afer Exec.budget presented
Decrease 7.6% prescription pay out,new rates after Exec.budgst presented
22160100-Payrolt expenses decreased, Health Dlrector wages relnstated back to MN14
Munfs payrol errors in Executive budget and Depariments' corrections 13,445
GYPSY MOTH FUND -
Decrease payroll health Insurance,new rales after Exec.budgel presented
Decreass 7.6% prescription pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presented
23828600-40003 Decrease use of Fund Balance 2,103
OLF
Decrease payroll health Insurance,new rates after Exec.budget presented
Decrease 7.5% presciiplion pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presented
24062000-40003 Decrease use of Fund Balance 11,896
CE L DISP H FUND
Decrease payroll health Insurance,new rates efter Exec.budget presenled
Decrease 7.6% prescription pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presentad
26132500-96720 Increase bldg additlons & Improvements revamp controls on Aaon unit
26132500-40003 Decrease use of Fund Balance 38,440
D SE
Hometand Security budgets rolled over in Executlve budget Incorrectlly -3,502,613

28241015-Payroll docrease due to grant end 4/2013, elimimate FT Solution Planner PB04
282410156-Payroll decrease due ta grant end 4/2013, elimimate PT Typlst Clork Il position
28241015-Payroll decrease due to grant end 4/12013, elimimate PT Staff Acct BTOG
Munls payralt error in Exacutive budget

28241015-Dacraase grant revenue Exec.budgeted at full amt.{Dollars spend In 2012)

SOLDIERS & SAILORS RELIEF FUND

29368401-75000 Incroase gasoline expensa for Velerans van program
29368900-84500 Increase emergency rellef expensa for Soldiers & Sallors program
20368401-98100 Decrease vehlcle expanse amount rolled over from 2012
20368000-09900 Retum to General Fund excess Transfers In (Vets recelve millage)
20368900- 40003 Increase use of fund balance

-47.775

21,795

Decrease payroll health Insurence,new rates after Exec.budget presented

Decrease 7.5% prescripion pay out,new rates after Exec.budget presenled
27687200-Increase DOA revenues & exponses (.30 millage levy) - upgrade Senior Clr.
27667200-40003 Dacrease use of Fund Balance

841,423
33,678

Decrease payroll heallh Insurance,new rates after Exec.budget presented
27769000-70400 Decroase wages FT rolled over In Exec budget
27769000-72800 Decroase printing & binding expense

27769000-72900 Decrease postago expense

27769000-85200 Decrease telephone expenseo

27769000-86100 Decrease conference fees expense

27769000-86500 Decrease slato travel mileage expense
27765000-86600 Decrease local mileage expense

27769000-90000 Decrease printing/publishing/adverlising expense
27769000-94601 Decrease equipment rantal - copy machine expense
27769000-95800 Decreass licenses & permils expense
27769000-96000 Decrease aducalion & tralnlng expense
27769000-Payroll decreaso due lo grant funding, elimimate PT Typist Clerk Il position

12/6f201211:10 AM 4

CHANGES

(POSITIVE)

NEGATIVE
IMPACT

-36,897
-27,000
+3,150
-169,894

-1,103
-1,000

-5,608
-6,000

-25,485
-21,000
8,025

3,502,613
40,104
-8,056

{see 2013 Porsonnel Changes)

1,385

-17,678
-16,000
841,423

-138
-3,458
69
-50
-70
-209
-160
-250
-390
-128

-500
-2,809




THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2013 BUDGET,
AS ORIGINALLY RECOMMENDED IN THE EXECUTIVE'S BUDGET ON 10/01/2012.

27769000-40003 Decrease use of fund balance
27769001-80100 Decrease professional services expenses
27769001-40003 Decrease use of fund balance

SOCIAL WELFARE FUND
29067001-69901 Decreass Transfers In from General Fd. For Social Welfare Fund

29067001-40003 Increase use of Fund Balanca
| ICES

29216700-69901 Decrease Transfers In from General Fd, For Child Care Soclal Serv.Fd.

29216700-40003 Increase use of Fund Balance

Decrease payroll health Insurance,new rates sfter Exac.budget presented
Decrease 7.5% prescripiion pay outnew rates afler Exec.budget presented
20266203-68300 Increase relmbursement from countys revenua
20266203-69901 Decreasa Transfers In from General Fd. For Chlld Care

GOLF COURSE FUND

50975601~ Decrease payroll Snack Shop-Pooled posttons

50975502- Decrease payrolt Club House-Pooled positons

50975602- Decrease payrolt Starter Rangers-Pooled positions -

50975600- Decrease payroll Equipment Operator-Pooled posltions
50975602~ Decreass payroll eliminate rolled over posltion

Decrease payroll health Insurance,new rates after Exec.budget presented
Decrease 7.5% prescription pay out,new rates after Exac.budget presented
50075600-98500 Increase audlo / visual expense for securily camoras
50975600-67500 [ncrease Contributions-private sources from MMR - security cameras
60975600-40002 Decrease use of Unrestricled net assets

. Increase In proparty {axes revenue due to millage Increass from .60 1o .75
651287100-95504 Increase olher operaling expenses

Decrease payroll heallh Insurance,new rates efter Exec.budget presented
51626301-96742 Increase computer software expenses for BSA software
51625300-40002 Increase use of Unresiricted net assets

Dacrease payroll health Insurance,new rates after Exec.budget presentad
" Docrease 7.5% prescilption pay out,new rates after Exac.budget presented
£3502808-40002 Decreass usa of Unrestricled net assels

[e] .
27436400-69901 Decreass Yransfer In from General Fund
27436400-40003 Incroass use of fund balance
Decreage payroll health Insurance,new rates after Exac.budget presented
Decroase 7.5% presciiption pay oul,new rates afler Exac.budget presented

- 0
67787200-40004 Decrease use of nel assels reserves
Decroasa payroll heallh Insurance,new rates efter Exec.budget presented

7312740040004 Increase vse of nel assels reserves
73127400-98001 Increass compiter ¢oftware expanse purchase dala collection software
Decrease payroll heallh Insurance,new rates afler Exec.budget presented

12/6/201211:19 AM &

APPENDIXB

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

CHANGES
POSITIVE
(NEGATIVE)
IMPACT.

' 8391

10,731

-7,400

-8,600

-16,257
-16,257

2,000
8403

700,667

2,380

7,835

-3,010

345

-14,620

CHANGES

(POSITIVE)

NEGATIVE
IMPACT

-10,731
7,400

8,600

-16,514
-14,000

2,745
-1,647
-3,844
-3,761
-1,002
-3.474
-3,000
13,100

700,667

-2,210
4,600

-4,835
-3,000

5,735

-1,7256
-1,000

18,000
-1,380




FY 2013 BUDGET REQUESTS - CAPITAL ITEMS
NUMERIC BY DEPARTMENT ORG RUMBER

GENERAL FUND

PROBATEGOURT
10114800 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES

INFORMATION SYSTEMS . . :
10122800 96720 BLOGS/BLOG ADD & IMPROVE 4,000 4,000 4,000 4000 Addlair condtioner unt

10122800 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 244,600 161,100 168,100 157,850  +Sea ISD attachment for delall
10122800 896742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 88,610 88,610 88,610 41510  +See (5D attachment for delal
10122800 93100 VEHICLES 14,000 14,000 . 14,000 14,000 Replace vahicle wilh ysed van
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
10728500 96720 BLDGS/BLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF . 20,000 20,000 7000  Cerpetreplacemant
10428500 96720 BLOGSBLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF . - . 5000 Replace (1) sectHeatth roof a yr
10126500 06720 BLDGS/BLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF . - - 4000 Preventalive LEC chiller malnl
10126500 95720 BLDGS/BLDG ADD & IMPROVE EXF . - - 8,000 Replace fira slam sys Health Dept
DG AUTH-HIH GRP HOME, PARKER

10127903 96720 BLDGSMALDG ADO\ & IMPROVE EXF 1,000 1,000 1,000 1000 ADAFCH budgets &b sama

LDG A [¢] ME; ZIELINSK| i
10127904 97500 BLDOS, BLDG ADD & IMPROV 1,000 ' 1,000 1,000 1',030 All AFCH budgets &b same
BLDQ AUTH-MH GRP HOME, BANGOR
™ 2791Q 97101 LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 -All AFCH budgeis sb same
10127911 96720 BLDGSMBLOG ADD & IMPROVE EXF 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 All AFCH budgets &% same

GRP ICKO!

10927912 96720 BLDGS/BLOG ADD & MPROVE EXF 1,000 1,000 1,000 ' 1,000 A AFCH budgels sb same
BLOG AUTHMH GRP HOME, ALONT 2
10127022 66720 BLOGSBLDG AGD & IMPROVE EXf 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 All AFCH budgels sb sama
SHERIFF DEPARTMENT

16130100 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES 408 408 408 Moved from 06770 (Oid object code)

10130100 ©3300 BLDG REPAIR & MAINTENANCE . - 35,000 35000  Malntaln due ko sge of bldg & equiprment
10130100 03730 MACHINERY & EQUAPMENT EXPER 14,845 14,845 14,845 14,845  Malntrepalrs due to age of equipment
10130100 06740 OFFICE EQUIP.& FURN. EXPENSE 1.202 1,292 1,292 1,202 Replace 24/7 chalre, big8lail x 4 @ $323 ea.
10130100 96751 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 450 450 450 450 Malnt equipment repalrs of bansport vehides

10130100 95750 AUDIO I VISUAL EXPENSE ) 00 3000 3000 3.000 Malntaln(?]canetas&lightdomes
3_'3‘0{@ 1) ()OKSEX#EIQSEHFE': .'. : e ““‘““"“""S‘Effﬁiﬁ KdAa R )

Ehay i 5 AT T e Lo 14
B s e

i—:.vn—u—'r. ANARTETTAVE] \-“

408 Moved from 96770 (Okd object code}

1,500 Malnlain for lotteringdogo on vehkies
10,760  Malnl stipnstall new aquip to new vehldes
'_‘—"‘_"{. uuu.ruu—n \ﬁ&?rl i H.Béldas ?2

‘ \-EG'- rf'| T
AR % 5 b1 ¥ pabre vebickes @S2N

-/t -

10431600 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES
0131500 #6730 MACHIMERY & EQUIPMENT EXPEM
10131500 96751‘ VEHIC'LE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

TR0 BT {0 BOORS EXRENEE F A
6131500 G400 VEHiCLES =

HESE s Pt )




ORG -+ 0BJ | DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT < FINANCE 3. EXECUTIVE ' COMMISSION "' NARRATIVE

ND RD PATROL-BANGOR TW

10131503 96730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPEM 400 400 400 400 Malnlaln equiament - slop sticks @ $250% 2
SECONDARY ROAD PATROL GRANT

10131600 96730 MAGHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPED 600 600 600 .« 690 Malnistripinstali equip to naw vehicles
10431600 9_5751 VEHICLE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 2,000 2,000 - 2000 2000 Malntstripfinstall new equip 0 new vehides
10131600 88100 VEHICLES 4,00 24,000 24,000 24000  Inc amount per State vehicls bid

ROAD PATROL GRAMT OCT-DEC,

10131651 96751 VEH!CLEAEQUIPMENT EXPENSE 3080 3.050 3,050 3050  Malnt stipfinstall new aquip fo new vehicles

FAIRGROUNOS \

10176200 93500 AUDIONVISUAL ) - - - 16,000  Secudly camera system
' CIVICAGE ARENA

10176200 86720 BLOGSBLDG ADD & MPROVE EXF - 4 500 4.500‘ 4500 Eectronlc ime clocks

10176200 93500 AUDIOWVISUAL . . . 13,100  Securly camera system

PINCONNING PARK

10176300 05711 LAND WMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 10,000 10,000 10,000 «  Nonamative

10176300 96720 BLDGSMELDG ADD _& IMPROVE EXF 2000 - 2000 2,000 2,000  Inslal privacy wall{s)

10176300 57101 LAND WMPROVEMENTS 20,130 125,000 125,000 125,000  Grant - Improveiments

10176300 98500 AUDIQAVISUAL . . - . 7.0(_10 Secuity camera Syslem

SUB-TOTAL OEN FUND sl 521218 64218 515,673

VedousDepls  Less T2702:Book Supples 3A16) (3818) [3.818) .
Sherif OBJelass  Less 93300-Bidg Repalr & Maint (35,000) {35,000)
" GRAND TOTAL 161548 §23402 $03402 476,457




FY 2013 BUDGET REQUESTS - CAI_’ITAL ITEMS

R SPEGIALBEVENUEF!JI:IDS
"DEPARTHENT 3 FINACE. " “EXECUTIVE . COMMISSION {21 NARRATVE.

0BJ - _DESCRPTION £

HEALTH DEPT.ADMINISTRATION

22160100 96740 OFFICE EQUIP.A FURN. EXPENSE 3500 3500 33500 «  No namalive provided
22160100 96741  GOMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 450 3,200 3200 3200 See ISD allachment for detall
22180100 95742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 520 520 520 See ISD atlachment for delail

22160100 97500 BLOG ADDAMPROVE . - - 6,000  Access door reatignmentioanstruction -

22160300 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 200 - - - No namative provided

CEHC-CHILD SPECIAL HLYH OCT-DEC

22160381 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE - 1,400 1,400 1,400 Sea SD attachmenl for delail
22150381 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 350 260 %0 250  See ISD atlachment for delall
CONTAGIOUS DISEASE

22160500 96741. COLPUTER HARDWARE EXP 600 &0 500 500 Mo nanative provided

PIOTERRORISM PREPAREDHESS
2260501 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 100 . . - Nonerative provided

ERNALANFANT SUS ER

22161103 86742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE 350 350 350 350  Nonamative provided
IMMURIZATIONS

22461106 986741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 300 3400 3400 2800  +3ea 13D attachment for delall
22461106 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 520 520 £20  +S201SD atiachment for delall
22461106 98000 OFFICE EQUIPIFURNITURE - - ‘ . 8,500 Reconhgure patient Intake area
LABORATORY .

22161400 €674f COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE . 00 400 900 See ISD attachment for datal
22164400 “67742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . 280 o 260  SeaISD atachwnent for detall

RONMENTAL HEALT
2161500 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE . £500 5500 5500  Seo ISD attachment for datall
2261500 086742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 825 260 260 260  SealSD atachment for deta

HEALTH BEACH MODELING GRANT

22161503 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE ? 2 2 »  Nonamative provided
22161503 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP k14 37 i - Nonamative provided
22161603 07000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT Hesd | 31,564 31,664 - Honamalive provided
OREAT LAKES RESTORATION OF CY2

7161505 06741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 2,250 2,250 2,250 - Nonamativa provided
2161505 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 375 375 s +  Nonamative provided
2161605 97900 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 3598 3598 3598 »  Nonamative previded
22161506 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 3600 3500 3,500 - Nonanalive provided
22181608 B6742° COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 1,500 1500 1,500 - Nanamsbive previded
22181508 $7900 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 224 2,224 2,224 « N hamaliva provided
EAMILY PLANNING - OT-DEG

22161681 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 300 1400 1400 1,400  SeelSD attachment for detal
22161681 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXPENSE . %) no 260  SeeiSD eflachment for delal

, '__9/2/




ORG 2. 10B). - DESCRITION -7/
WOMEN. INFANTS, & CHILDREN

2HE1800 96740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE
22161800 96742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP

WOMEN, INFARTS, & CHILDRE| -PEC

22161883 95740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE
22181883 %6741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE
7151883 66742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXF

MOSOUITO CONTROL
24062000 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE

24062000 96761 RADIO EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

REQISTER OF DEEDS :
25626800 96740 OFFICE EQUIP & FURNITURE

¢11 CENTRAL DISPATCH
26132500 06720 BLOGS/BLOG ADD & IMPROVE EXf

26132500 96740 OFFICE EQUIP.&FURN. EXPENSE
26432500 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE

26132500 96742 GOMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP
26132500 96761 RADIO EQUIPMENT EXPENSE
26132500 97500 BLDGS, BLDG ADD & IMPROY
26132500° 97900 MACHINERY AND EQUIPNENT
26132500 98001 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
26132500 98002 COMPUTER HARDWARE
26132500 98500 AUDIOMISUAL

26132500 08501 RADIO EQUIPMENT

BAYANET,
26513120 06730 MAGHINERY & EQUIPMENT EXPEN
2513120 96740 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE

DIV, ONAGING - PERSONAL CARE - PRIVATE PAY
27661700 72702 BOOK SUPPLIES

7000

1000

7.000

1,000

4500
45000

1,200

4900
113,000

13,000
25000
59,800
50000
26,000
40,794
46,000
76,000

B B R

DIV, ON AGING - ADMIISTRATION

27667200 06740 ' OFFICE EQUIP.8 FURN, EXPENSE
27667200 04741 GOMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE
27667200 06742 COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXP
27667200 88100 VEWIGLES

DIV, ON AGING - FED C1-COHOREGATE OCT-DEG
27667236 95730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

. E |
27667233 96730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
DIV, ON AGING - 2018 SPEGIAL PROJEGT
27667250 97500 BLDGS, BLOG ADDIMPROVEMENT
NSTIT, GARE « DET. FAG [4UY HOME)
20266203 6730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

9

5T DEPARTHENT S FANGE 271 |

7,000

7,000
1400
%0

1,200

43,000
201,000

13,000
25,000

69,800

60,000
25,000
40,784
46,000
75,000

7000

1400
260

- 1.200

49,000
201,000

13000
25,000
69,800
50,000
25,000
40,704
45,000
15000

B

39

3825
1.400

1,200°

802
45,000
201,000

3,000
25000
£9.800
50,000
26,000
40704

75,000

3000

i

i

ST e i e R e o3
SRR
S e R e L A T T R

No narmative provided
Ho namative provided

Cient Ed workstations, chars
+Sea ISD attachmant for delad
+See 15D aktachment for delail

See ISD altachment for detall:Fime clocks

Mandatory FCG namowbanding requirements:
updating repeater and radios

Mo narrative provided

Revamp chsolele Aaon unit controls
Mo namative provided

MOT's PC and Toughbaok rotation, See 1SD
aliachment for §88,000 increase detall,

Qually Asswiance progrom-MS Sharepolnt
In¢ radio cache of B00MHZ poctables
Replace HPL, VDT, existing floor panels
No narralive provided '

Ro naralive provided

No naelive provided

Two radios o completa angoing project

Ho namative provided

Ho namative provided
Mo narrative provided

Moved fom 96770 (0% object coda)

Mo namefive provided

Sea IS0 atlachment provided
Seo 15D attachment prodded
Hew meal defvery fuck purchase

New dining center equipment
New dinhg tenler equipment
New dinkyg canter consiructon

Resldent mise. equipment

~ /9.




ORG 7.7 '08) % DESCRIPTIC - ‘DEPARTMENT % FINANGE -

SOLDIERS RELIEF FUND - VETERANS VAN PROGRANM i

29368401 §8100 VEHICLES . 35,000 35000 + Van purchased n 2012
SUB-TOTALSPECIALREY - e17.24% _TI2798 722798 4185837

DOA-Redass  Less 72702-Book Suppfes (50) {50) )
GRAND TOTAL 617248 2048 . 122748 1185887

~SD —




FY 2013 BUDGET REQUESTS - CAPITAL ITEMS

ENTERPRISE/INTERNAL SERVICEITRUST FUNDS

oG ESGRIPTION
GOLF COURSE
50076600 96730 MACHINER & EQUIPMENT EXPENS 2450 2450 2450 2450 Nonamative provided

§0975600 88500 AUDIOMISUAL ) - . . 13100 Security camera system

TAXCOLLECT. ADMI

§1625301 63742 GOMPUTER HARDWARE EXP . . .7 4800 SeeISDatiachmentprovded
N MD
53504190 96730 MACHINER & EQUIPMENT EXPENS 1,000 1,000 1000 1000 Nonaimative provded
53504190, 96741 COMPUTER HARDWARE EXPENSE 100 1400 1,800 1800 Sso1SD atiachment provided
53504430 96711 LAND MPROVEMENT EXPENSE 10,000 0,000 10,000 10000  Nonarative proviled
5950430 96730 MACHINER & EQUIPMENT EXPENS 5,000 5,000 5000 5000  Nonanatve provided
67718590 SELF INSURANCE WELLNESS PROGRAM
67718500 96730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 1650 1,560 1,550 1550 Misc program suppor equipment
RETIREMENT BOARD
73127400 93001 COMPLTER SOFTWARE EXP . . . 16,000  Data collecbion sotvare
GRAND TOTAL
ENTAINT SERVITRUSTS 20400 21,800 21800 535,500

=S/




2013 1SD Computer ' HardwarelSoftuvarelMaln’tenance
Budget Prep Detall -

L, L ‘—T:_“.ﬁ'i.ﬁm\& =Tt
T e o
S e

' 93700 Software/Hardware Repair and Maintenance

Annual maintenance contracts 263,340
Total line ltem 56720 $ 263,340 *See breakout detall for software & hardware - Page 2

96741 Computer Hardware Expense

ISD Recommendations: New PCs - 95,400 106 10tal
Conlingency 5,000
Depariment Requests ; 57 450 See detall: ISD General Fund - Depariment Request
Sub-fotal:General Fund  $ 157,850
Millaga Funds $ 224,500 See dstali: ISD Millage/Grants - Depariment Request
Total line item 96741 $ 382,360

96742 Computer Software Exponse

MS Office Standard 27,560 $260 ea, for replacoment PCs
Contingency 5,000 .
Department Reqguests 8,850 See delall: ISD General Fund - Department Request
Sub-total:General Fund  § 41,610
Millage Funds $ 36,575 See detsll ISD Millage/Grants - Depariment Request
Total line ltem 96742 $ 78,085

98001 Computer Software -

Total ling'ltem 98001 $ -
98002 Computer Hardware -
Total lino Item 88002 $ -

Total 93700-98002 Computer Exp  _$ 728,176

Prepared by Brandon Short 11/28/2012 Page 1

__s"_? —




2013 [SD Computer Hardware/Software/Maintenance
Budget Prep Detall

93700 **SoﬂwarelHardware Repalr and Malntenance detail

5 e SO s s e
T ime Clock Plus Web 1,060 Per request from Mosq Ctrl & other depts.
Iyetek e-ticketing 6,000 * 8,025 Per Kim Mead (not sure what part for)

MDM ) - 600 Llcense $20 per device per year
iSeries Software maintenance 4,380 4,900 10% Increase
iSeries HMC Software maintenance N 410 10% Increase

NovellGroupwise - - Paid in full - Sept 30,2012 explres

Replacing with VEEAM- 3 year renewal totals
$6,000. ($2,000 each year. Same amounts

Symantec Backup/Replacing with VEEAM 2,000 2,000 proposed FY14 & FY15 budgals-pre palds)
Symantec Antl Virus 3,800 6,500 1 year renewal + 85 new licenses = total 535
ASK 2,400 2,400 Yearly fee for the ISerles DR box
Disaster Recovery 5,700 5,700 NetSource One

BS&A Assessing Systern 4,180 4,260 Equalization .Net Systems

BS&A Delingusnt Tax System 4,530 4,650 Treasurer .Net Systems

BS&A Animal Licensing - 850

BS&A Tax System 3,765 3,835 Treasurer .Nei Systems

BS&A PRE Audit - - for .net:Treasurer pays for this service
BS&A Intemel Services - - Treasurer pays for this service

NiGP Nat. Institite prior Purchasing Dept 580 640 10% Increase

Nuance PDF Converter 1,773 - Explred 2010

VMWare 6,000 2,284 Pd $6852 4/2011 Exp 04/2014 - 3 yr
What's Up Gold 670. 700 Increase for potential 10% of $635
Survey Monkey 225 Annual [nvolce

Telemate . 1,250 Explres 12/26112

Apox Software - Depariment responsibllity - - Equalization $645

Fujitsu Copler - Department responsibility - -
CareVantage - Department responsibllity ' - -
Sword Solutions -Department responsibliity - -
Cherry Lan-Probate Module 3,500 4,375

Cherry Lan-Prosecutor Module 3,400 4,250
Cherryban-Fller 10,600 13,250

Current for all firawalls. Thres (3) year renewal
total cost $18,000, slarts FY2013 with per year
¢os1 $5,333 (Same amounts proposed FY14 &

Fortlnet-Fortigate 500A 4,970 5,333 FY1i5 budgets-pro palds)
Track IT Help Desk Software ) - 5,500 Expires 11/27/13, 2040 thru 2013
MUNIS/TYLER « Financlals 86,353 £3,179 5% increase from 2012 pricing
MUNIS/TYLER ~ OS/DBA Contract 21,588 23,205 6% Increase from 2012 pricing
MUNIS/TYLER - Site Licenze 4,600 4,830 5% Increase from 2012 pricing
VMWare View - Dasklop virtualizatlon maln, 825 - Exp 12/16/14 - 20 licenses
M & M - Health Department maln. - VHN 18,533 19,733 6% Increase over base
M & M - Health Department - Interface. 5,276 5,591 6% Increase over base
Software Expense Sub-total $ 204,894 $ 220616
A 2 '- "’.gj= e A —_‘ < QIDk ,_— e = s iE
Serv[ca Express ASMOO Printera 2,000 2, 000 Bank of hours due lo Iess usage
g-1-1 Generalor - 1/2 the total cost 600 900 9-1-1 still uses iSerles
Iserles County ' 5,028 5,028 911 still uses-split this with leonard
Iseries -~ Sparafredundant ' 2,640 2,640 All General Fund
Small Perpherals — Desktops and prinlers - 16,000 5,000 Reduced at Board of Commissioners level
Prepared by Brandon Short 11/29/2012 Page 2

- & S~




2013 ISD Gomputer Hardware/Software/Maintenance

UPS Counly - APC

CISCO Network switches/backbone
Fortigate-Offsite VPN Firewall(Cost In Software abave)
UPS 811

Verlzon ~ 18D Laptop/On-call

Dell View Servers

Hardware Expen‘se Sub-tofal |

Total Software/Hardware Exp 93700

Budget Prep Detail

7.1-07 .- Maintenancellnspectfon and yearly

9,800 10,000 Exp 8/26{12 - oneyr-NS1".

- - All renewals -are co-term under Software
1,439 1,439 Eaton UPS Switch - Central Dispatch

456 480 Wireless AlrCard/Verizon

0,738 6,258 QCrig, Servers - will use for VM View

$ 54108 $ 33,726

$ 255,002 $ 263,340
[ ———————————

Prepared by Brandon Short 11/28/2012

"Page 3

-5




Last Updated 11/29/2012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
2013 BUDGET PREFARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

SOFTWARE

[DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

HARDWARE

COMMENTS

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

No Reply Received

ANIMAL CONTROL
MDC

4,060

4th MDG

Mounting Bracket (Includes Installation)

2,200

Prnter

Sub Total

$6,700

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Reply recelved - no ftems requested

BUDGET

No Reply Recelved

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

No Reply Recelved

CIRCUIT COURT

No Reply Received

CIVIC ARENA

|No Reply Received

I
|[CORPORATION COUNSEL
1 d

Replacement PC (Nick Wilcox)

Included In ISD request .

Desklop scanner

600

DR2010C

Color printer replacement

2,000

HP CP4525DN 2 Trays plus manual feed

520

1 Included In ISD request,

3 MS Office upgrades {Debble & Marty)

$520

$2,600

Sub Total
. [COUNTY CLERK
No Reply Received
|

ICouU c

Reply recalved - no Ilemé requested

c

'[5 Tablets

3,760

1 Replacement Printer {Judge Janer's office)

2,000

HP CP4525DN wfenvelope feeder

Included In ISD request 2 Shawn [dentifing Donar'e and send list to shidey

Reptacement PCs (entlre staff & ct rooms) . for ckay afterwards
Sub Total $£5,750

cre OBATIO 8 Inchided kn ISD request ? Shawn kienlifing Doner's and send lsl lo shiftey
No Reply Received for okay allerwards

OFFIC
No Reply Recelved
DRAIN OFFICE - SOIL EROSION
No Reply Recelved

EMERGENCY SERVICES'

Reply Recelved - no lems requested




Last Updated 1172812012

iINFORMATION SYSTEMS
2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION SOFTWARE[HARDWARE|COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

IRepIy_received - no items requested

EQUALIZATION

jNo Reply received
INANGE :
Secure Emall 26,500 Also Important for HIPPA,9117 3yr cost,then recuning
-26,500 Removed at Board of Commissioners tevel 11/16/12
Sub Total $0 ‘ :
" |ERIEND OF THE COUR]
No Reply received Printers?
| GIS Double check software- Nick
2 Replacement PCs (Dave & Dirk) 5,800 ]
2 MS Office Pro upg {Dave & Dirk) 760
‘ Sub Total $760 $5,800
[HEALTH-MEDICAL EXAMINER ‘
1 PG ( Dr Herrick) 800
1 MS Office 2010 Std (Dr Hurt) 260
Sub Total $260 $900
INFORMATION SYSTEMS .
Monitors 3,750|25-replace older LCD monltors that have been failing
_ -3,750[To be purchased In 2012. Removed at BOG level.
Sarver Memory Upgrades 4,000]Ram Upg hot slte, move 12dimms to praduclion
Laptop Upgrades 2,800[Tom and Deb
Server Rack 3,600
Rack UPS 1,500|APC 3000
MDM software 3,000
Time clocks 11,500 |Mosquito Control
-11,500{To be purchased In 2012. Removed at BOG level.
Sub Total $3,000 $12,100 .
IJUVENILE HOME
1 Scanner (Staff) . 600|Canon DR 2010C
Sub Total $600
LEPG
No Reply Received
10
No Reply Recelved
| B
No Reply Recelved
QFE[CE O IGNE UNS
No Reply Recelved
S G LAB
No Reply Recelved
2

-l —




Last Updated 11/29/2012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

SOFTWARE[HARDWARE|COMMENTS

PARKS & RECREATION

No Reply Recelved

PAYROLL & BENEFITS
No Reply Received

FPERSONNEL

Projector and screen .

1,150

Sub Total

$1,150

WPROEATE COURT

6 Replacement Printers

1,800}OfflceJet 8000

March!awicaHugo,Nelson.LaRoche,Rajsmer,Szczypka-HP

16 Replacement PCs (entire staff & cf room)

44,400 [together

3-Nelson, Morse, Witlkopp included in 15D request-19 all

16 MS Office upg

4,160 3-Nelson, Morse, Wittkopp Included In ISD request

Sub Total

$4,160 $16,200

FROSEGUTOR

No Reply recelved

PUBLIC DEFENDER

No Reply Recelved

PURCHASING

No Reply recelved

REMONUMENTATION
No Rep_ly received

SHERI

" IMDC replacements

88,000]splh 50750 wi911, 88K also In the!r bgt

Moved out of Gen fund to 811-Central Dls

-B8,000{Ses Increasa to 911-Centrat Dispaich ORG/OBJ

1 Replacement PC (Jlm Chlebowski)

900|move old one to Records for Lablud

1 MS Office upg {Jim Chlebowsk0) 260
Alr Card Adapters and Anlennas :
InTime Speedshift {scheduling software) 21000 Support Is ending for current software
-21000 Removed at Board of Commissioners level 11/16/12
5 PCs 4,600}for new Jall mgmt program under conslderation
Fax Machine 260 j
Sub Total $260 $5,650
EROSION
No Reply Recelved
Reply recoived - no items requesled
SURE
BSA Trea.nel 4,600
4,600 Mavad to Millage Fund 61800 at BOC level Nov 2012
Sub Total $0
GRAND TOTAL $8,050]  $57,4560

GF 96741 {Hardware) 96742 {Software) Tot,

$66,400

p——

-5 7~




Lest Updated 1112972012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT

MILLAGEIGRA_NTSISPECIAL FUNDS - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENTIDIVISION SOFTWARE HARDWARE |(COMMENTS
911-CENTRAL DISPATCH
. |No cost share from Sheriff Dept FY2013 £8,000{MDC replacements
Microsoft Sharepoint & 911 Call Talking Software 13,000 88,000|MDC replacements
Replacemant PCs 25,000]|Computer updates/rotation
Suh Total $13,000 $201,000
DIVISION ON AGING
M$S Office {for Laptop) 376 )
Laptop (Tammy Roshrs) 1,400
Wireless Backhaul 1,100{Increase Bandwidth, careAdvanlage
Map Polnt 260
Printer $2,000{HP CP4525DN 2 Trays + manual feed
Sub Total $635 $4,600
GOLF COURSE
No Reply Recelved
GYPSY. MOTH
No Reply Recelved
EALTH - ADMIN
1 Replacement Laptop {Matemnal/Child Health Mgr) 1,400
1 Replacement PC (Bay Health Plan Intake, per Agrmi a00
2 MS Office 2010 upg (Laptop & PC) 520
1 Scanner (MalemaVChild Health Mgr) 600|Canon DR2010¢.
1 Replacement Printer(MatemaV/Child Health Mar) 300]|HP Office Pro 8000
" Sub Total $520 . $3,200
HEALTH-BIO TERRORRISM PANDEMIC FLU
Reply recelved - no items requested - s
HEALTH-CHILDREN'S SPECIAL HEALTH CARE :
1 Monltor (Sandy Graff) 0[Will be purchased In 2012 ($150 org req)
1 MS Office 2010 (Sandy Graff) 260
1 Laptop (Sandy Graff) . 1,400
Sub Total| $260 $1,400
EALTH-HEARING S0
Reply received - no items requested
HEALTH-ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
" |1 replacement PC (EH Secretary) - 200
1 MS Office 2010 upg (EH Secretary) 260
4 Vehlcle GPS Trackers (EH Sanltarlans) 4,000
2 Replacement Moblle Printers (Sanltarlans) 600
- Suh Total{ $260 $5,6500
EALTH-FAMILY
1 Replacement Laptop (K TrepkowskI) 1,400
1 MS Office upg (K Trepkowskl) 260
Sub Total $260 $1,400

-~ 8-




Last Updated 11/20/2012

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

2013 BUDGET PREPARATION SUPPORT DOCUMENT
MILLAGE/GRANTS/SPECIAL FUNDS - DEPARTMENT REQUEST

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

SOFTWARE |

HARDWARE

COMMENTS

HEALTH-FISCAL

Reply recaived - no items requested

HEALTH-IMMUNIZATION

2 Replacemsnt Laptops {L.Condon, A.Mathis)

2,800

replacing PCs

2 MS Office upg (L.Condon,A.Mathis)

520

1 Scanner (Staff)

600

Canon DR2010¢ -

Suhb Total

$520

$3,400

HEALTH-LABORATORY

1 Replacement PC (or Thin client}

200

1 MS Office upg

260

Sub Tofal

$260

$900

HEALTH-MATERNALINFANT SUPPORT

Reply recelved - no ltems requesled

HEALTH-HEALTH SCREENING

Reply recelved - no items requested

HEALTH-WIC/PINCONNING CLINIC

1 Laplop '

1,400

replacing PC

1 M8 Office upg

260

Sub Total

$260

$1.400] -

HOUSING

2 Replacement PCs (Residents lab)

1,800

Sub Total

$1,800

MOSQUITO CONTROL

PRI

¢

Time Clack Plus Web Edltlon

Moved to General Fund

Sub Total

REGISTER OF DEEDS-TECH FUND

No Reply.Recelved

IRE

Dalta Collaction Software

$16,000

Sub Total

$16,000

TREASURER - BSA Treas.net

BSA Treas.net

54,600

Sub Total

$4,600

GRAND TOTAL

$36,676

$224,600

Millage/Grants/SF 88744 & 96742 Total

$281.076

-5

—




ANALYSIS AND HIGHLIGHTS OF REQUESTS FOR Amount Amoul  Updated Amt,
PERSONNEL CHANGES FOR 2013 BUDGET of Request  InExec. Comm. Budget
With Budgat With New
Departmant Desctiption Frnge Bene. wiblenafils  Fringe Rale
Gaparal Fund;
Budget Depariment: Increase Tamporary Help, AP Cerk $2,000.before fn‘nge.' 2,188 2,198 2,198
10121200-70500
Payroll Department Decrease Payrofl over ime -8,000 0 -8,000
Anlmal Controf: [ner.Temparary Help, Census workers,10,240.before frings, 11,300 11.300 11,300
10143000-71800
Accounting Department: Incr. dua to transfer In from Homeland, part lime Staff Acet., 25,189 25,189 25,189
BT06, $20.87 par hr.,10119100-70300, offactive after 43013
Accounling Department: Décrease Accounting Depariment over ime ‘ -2,498 ¢ =249
Perscnnel Department: Inct.Persannel Girsglor wages from MNTS $37.94 par fir, 5554 5,554 +5,654
annual salary $78,221, to PN12 ,2yr. $40.18, annual salary
$83,898. for 2012, 10127000-70300. Relnslated wages
back lo MN15 at Board of Commissloners lavel
Corporation Counsal: Dacroase Staff Attomey payroll aliocation was 40% to 30% -8.384 Q 8,384
Dept. of Public Defender: Increase Stalf Attornay payroll aflocallon was 60% to 70% 8,384 0 8,384
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 33,743 44,241 22,635
Health Bepartment Fund: Incr.Health Dept Director wages from MN14 $35.21 per hr. 3,150 3150 ~3,150
annual salary $73.236. to MN15 3yr. $36.48, annual salary :
$76,173. for 2012, 22160100-70300. Relnstaled wages
back to MN14 at Board of Commissloners leve!
Health Depariment Fund: Increase Health Depl. Adminlslration activily, parl ime Typlst 22,444 22,444 22,444
Clatk lll, TS09, $12.63 per hour, 22160100-70501
Divislon on Aging; Increase Divislon on Aging,On Call Drivers, part ima 31,450 1] 31,450
- pesRlons, which ks part of tha new millage lavy, to resume
Friday meal delvery.
Dlvislon on Aqlng: Ineraase Diviskin on Aglng, parl ime Cooks posilons, 31,21 0 31,20
which Is part of the new millage lavy, ko resume Friday
cooking/ meal delivery,
H_p_m_o_m_hgbllﬂmqn_ﬁuui Home Rehab., Typist Clerk Il PT posttion efminated,
{27760000-70501) TS05, effective aflar 04-30-2013 2,509 [ -2,809
Homeland Securlty Fund; Homeland Secutity, F.T.Solution Planner postion eliminated, 40,104 0 40,104
- dua lo grant ending, 28241015-70300, PRO4, effacive
after 04-30-2013
Hemsland Securlty Fund: Homa Sacudty, Typlst Cledk Il PT pasiton ekminaled, -9,058 0 -9,058
dus lo grant ending, 28241018-70501, TS05, elfective
after 04-30-2013
Homeland Securlty Fund: Homa Security, Stalf Accountant PT poshion sliminated, 25,189 ~25,189 25,180
due o gran! ending, 28241015-70300, BT0S, eflective
after 04-30-2013
Public Golf Couras Fund; Dacreass Snack Shop-Peolad positions, $2,600 belore -2,745 1] 2,745
fdnge, 60076801
Public Oolf Course Fund; Decreasa Club House-Pooled posiions, $1,600 beforo -1,847 0 1,647
: fringe, 60975602
Publio Golf Course Fund; Dacrease Slarler Rengers-Pooled posltions, $3500 baforo 3,844 0 -3,844
frings, 50075602
Publle Qolf Couras Fund; Dacreasa Equipmant Oparator-Poofed posttions, $3,452 ~3,794 0 -3,701
bafore finge, 50975600
BUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 3450 405 7,150
12/57201211:03 AM




No. 2012-207
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12 |
RESOLUTION

BY WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE (12/04/12)
WHEREAS, Three bids were submitted for Bay County Waste Collection -
' Service, reviewed and analyzed; and '

WHEREAS, The County requested pricing for waste removal, recycling and
biomedical waste removal and the recommendation from
Administration is a split award, i.e. Republic Waste - waste removal
and recycling materials; Waste Management - biomedical waste
removal; Therefore, Be It

RESOLVED That the Bay County Board of Commissioners awards the Bay
County Waste Collection Service as follows: Republic Waste -
waste removal and recycling materials; Waste Management -
biomedical waste removal; Be It Further

RESOLVED That the Chairman of the Board is authorized to execute the
appropriate contracts with Republic Waste and with Waste
Management on behalf of Bay County following legal review; Be It
Finally '

RESOLVED That related required budget adjustments are approved.

' ERNIE KRYGIER, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE
Purchasing - Waste Removal Bid Awards

MOVED BY COMM, Kr j 3 i ey

SUPPORTED BY COMM.___ 1 51! ey

COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michael J. Duranczyk ‘/, Joe Davls / Tom Ryder \/
Brandon Krause ./ Ernle Krygler Chrlstopher Rupp /
Vaughn J, Beglck / KIm Coonan Donald J. Tilley ‘/

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: , YEAS NAYS EXCUSED

vorce: v/ YERs 9 NAYS_ O EXCUSED_O

DISPOSITION: ADGOPTED \/ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN
AMENDED. CORRECTED REFERRED

—l /-



- No. 2012-208

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12
RESOLUTION

BY: PERSONNEL/JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (11/20/12)

RESOLVED By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that concurrence is given to
post/advertise/fill the following full time/part time/temporary/seasonal or co-op
positions/vacancies, monies for said positions to come from the respective
departmental budgets:

A. Division on Aging

1. Drivers (2) {on-call, part time - $3.88/hr.)

2. Driver (part time - $9.88/hr. entry)
B. Juvenile Home - Youth Development Worker (ft, $13.95/hr. entry)
C. Health Department

1. Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) - Public Health
Nurse (ft, floater position, RN: $18.20 to $22.46/nr.(5 year scale),
BSN: $18.81 to $23.08/hr.(5 year scale))

2. WIC - Outreach Worker (ft, $11.79/hr.)

RESOLVED That budget adjustments, if required, are approved.

RESOLVED That it is clearly understood that any positions funded through a grant shall be
terminated or hours reduced if grant funding is terminated or reduced.

TOM RYDER, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

Vacancies - December

MOVED BY COMM. ﬁol{ ders

SUPPORTED BY COMM.__ K.r Y4qi ey
COMMISSIONER Y |N | E | COMMISSIONER Y | N | E | coMMsSSIONER Yy |n1{E
Michael J, Durancayk | /] Joe Davls S Tom Rydor N4
Brandon Krause v Ernle Krygler vd Christopher Rupp vd
Vaughn J. Baegick ‘ Kim Coonan Donald J. Tlllay

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALL: - YEAS, NAYS EXCUSED

VOICE: YEAS_ G NAYS_ O  EXCUSED_Q

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED DEFEATED WITHDRAWN ._.C .? .

AMENDED, CORRECTED REFERRED




BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

No. 2012-209
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

'RESOLUTION

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)
The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) has contracted
with health plans that are deemed to be qualified to provide specified
heaith care services to CSHCS and Medicaid enrollees; Medicaid-covered
CSHCS services will be provided through arrangements between MDCH,
Meridian Health Plan of Michigan and Bay County Health Department;
and
Medicaid Health Plans are required by the Michigan Department of
Technology, Management and Budget (DTMB)/Medicaid Health Plan
contract, to establish and maintain coordination of care agreements with
all local Health Departments in the plans’ service area and local Health
Departments are required by the MDCH/CSHCS contract to establish and
maintain coordination of care agreements with all MHP’s in their
jurisdiction; and
A proposed Agreement and Addendum describes the services to be
- coordinated and the essential aspects of collaboration between Meridian
Health Plan of Michigan Medicaid Health Plan and the Bay County Health
- Department's Children's Special Health Care Services Program; and
The Bay County Health Department will bill and receive reimbursement
from Meridian Health Plan of Michigan MHP for CSHCS services;
Therefore, Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Children’s
Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) Provider and Meridian Health Plan
of Michigan Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) Care Coordination Agreement
and Addendum and authorizes the Board Chair to execute the Agreement
and Addendum and all related documents on behalf of Bay County
following legal review/approval, Be It Further
That related required budget adjustments are approved.,
DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE

Health Dept - Meridian

MOVED BY COMM. iif 24y

SUPPORTED BY COMM, Krt} gies”
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael ). Duranczyk ¥ Joe Davls v/ Tom Ryder 1
Brandon Krause A Ernlo Krygler / Christopher Rupp 1
Vaughn J, Beglck v Klm Coonan \/ Donald J. Tllley

VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: , YEAS

NAYS_____ EXCUSED____

VOICE: \/ YEAS g NAYS, Q EXCUSED_CO O

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED. \/ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN,____
AMENDED CORRECTED_____ REFERRED, L 3
—— -




BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

No. 2012-210
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)
The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) has contracted
with health plans that are deemed to be qualified to provide specified
health care services to CSHCS and Medicaid enrollees; Medicaid-covered-
CSHCS services will be provided through arrangements between MDCH,
Molina Healthcare of Michigan and Bay County Health Department; and
Medicaid Health Plans are required by the Michigan Department of
Technology, Management and Budget (DTMB)/Medicaid Health Plan
contract, to establish and maintain coordination of care agreements with
all local Health Departments in the plans’ service area and local Health
Departments are required by the MDCH/CSHCS contract to establish and
maintain coordination of care agreements with all MHP’s in their
jurisdiction; and '
A proposed Agreement and Addendum describes the services to be
coordinated and the essential aspects of collaboration between Molina
Healthcare of Michigan Medicaid Health Plan and the Bay County Health
Department's Children's Special Health Care Services Program; and
The Bay County Health Department will bill and receive reimbursement
from Molina Healthcare of Michigan MHP for CSHCS services; Therefore,
Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Children's
Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) Provider and Molina Healthcare
of Michigan Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) Care Coordination Agreement
and Addendum and authorizes the Board Chair to execute the Agreement
and Addendum and all related documents on behalf of Bay County
following legal reviewfapproval; Be It Further
That related required budget adjustments are approved.

DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

Health Dept - Mgolina

MOVED BY COMM.____ ] if] e¢y
7
SUPPORTED BY COMM, ﬂtf Aer
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael ), Duranczyk / Joe Davis 1 Tom Ryder ]
Branden Krause 4 Ernle Krygler / 1 Christopher Rupp /’
Yaughn J, Beglck Klm Coonan v Donald J. Tilley \/

VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL:  YEAS
VOICE: \/

NAYS EXCUSED.

YEAS _f] NAYS__ 0  EXCUSED_ &/

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED, "/ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN,

AMENDED

CORRECTED REFERRED C' f
s -



No. 2012-211
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION

BY: HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)
WHEREAS, The Michigah Department of Community Health (MDCH) has contracted
with health plans that are deemed to be qualified to provide specified
- health care servicesto CSHCS and Medicaid enrollees; Medicaid-covered
CSHCS services will be provided through arrangements between MDCH,
HealthPlus of Michigan and Bay County Health Department; and
WHEREAS, Medicaid Health Plans are required by the Michigan Department of
Technology, Management and Budget (DTMB)/Medicaid Health Plan
contract, to establish and maintain coordination of care agreements with
all local Health Departments in the plans’ service area and local Health
Departments are required by the MDCH/CSHCS contract to establish and
maintain coordination of care agreements with all MHP's in their
jurisdiction; and
WHEREAS, A proposed Agreement and Addendum describes the services to be
coordinated and the essential aspects of collaboration between
HealthPlus of Michigan Medicaid Health Plan and the Bay County Health
‘ Department's Children's Special Health Care Services Program; and
WHEREAS, The Bay County Health Department will bill and receive reimbursement
: from HealthPlus of Michigan MHP for CSHCS services; Therefore, Be It
RESOLVED That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Children's
Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) Provider and HealthPlus of
Michigan Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) Care Coordination Agreementand
‘Addendum and authorizes the Board Chair to execute the Agreement and
Addendum and all related documents on behalf of Bay County following
fegat review/approval; Be It Further
RESOLVED That related required budget adjustments are approved.
DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR
AND COMMITTEE
Health Dept - HealthPlus

MOVED BY COMM.___ T rll ej:

SUPPORTED BY COMM,, Exl? d/‘é/

COMMISSTONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
"
Mlchael 1. Duranczyk \/ Joe Davls / Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause ./ ‘| Ernle Krygler / Chrlistopher Rupp /
4 .
Yaughn J, Beglck Vv Kim Coonan ~/ Donald J, Tilley
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS_____ NAYS. EXCUSED,
VOICE:  / YEAS__ 9 NAYS_ 0 _ EXCUSED_p _
DISPOSITION: ADOPTED ‘/ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN,

AMENDED, CORRECTED REFERRED.

~C

p—

§-



BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

No. 2012-212
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12

RESOLUTION

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)
The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) has contracted
with health plans that are deemed to be qualified to provide specified
health care services to CSHCS and Medicaid enrollees; Medicaid-covered
CSHCS services will be provided through arrangements between MDCH,
McLaren Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) and Bay County Health
Department; and
Medicaid Health Plans are required by the Michigan Department of
Technology, Management and Budget (DTMB)/Medicaid Health Plan
contract, to establish and maintain coordination of care agreements with
all local Health Departments in the plans’ service area and local Heaith
Departments are required by the MDCH/CSHCS contract to establish and
maintain coordination of care agreements with all MHP's in their
jurisdiction; and
A proposed Agreement and Addendum describes the services to be
coordinated and the essential aspects of collaboration between McLaren
Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) and the Bay County Health Department's
Children’s Special Health Care Services Program; and
The Bay County Health Department will bili and receive reimbursement
from McLaren Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) for CSHCS services,
Therefore, Be It
_That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves the Children’s
Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) Provider and McLaren Medicaid
Health Plan (MHP) Care Coordination Agreement and Addendum and
authorizes the Board Chair to execute the Agreement and Addendum and
all related documents on behalf of Bay County following legal
review/approval, Be It Further
That related required budget adjustments are approved.

DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

Health Dept - MclLaren

MOVED BY COMM.

ill ey
7

SUPPORTED BY COMM. Ma_%_g_

COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Michael J, Duranczyk \/' Joa Davls / Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause / Ernie Krygler Ve Christopher Rupp 4
Vaughn . Beglck / Kim Coonan v Donald . Tiley
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS. NAYS EXCUSED
YOICE: \/ YEAS ﬂ NAYS_ O EXCUSED__ O
DISPOSITION; ADOPTED \/ DEFEATED. WITHDRAWN
AMENDED CORRECTED REFERRED

—Cele —



No. 2012-213

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

12/11/12

RESOLUTION
HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)

The Environmental Health Division of the Bay County Health

Department is given the authority to inspect food service

establishments and implement protection practices, including

progressive enforcement actions via the Michigan Food Law and the
Michigan Public Health Code; and
The Food Enforcement Procedures were adopted in 2003 (res. No.
2003-7) and reflected the Michigan Food Code of 2000; and
Recent adoption of the 2009 Food: Code by the State of Michigan
has resulted in changes of snytax (i.e."Critical” and "Non-Critical’
violations. are now “Priority” and “Priority Foundation” violations),
inspection procedures, and other food safety regulatory methods;
and
The established procedure needs to be updated to reflect these
changes in the state food code and in current, associated county
food service licensing and administrative fees; and
There is no financial impact to the Health Department to make the
necessary changes; Therefore, Be It
That the Bay County Board of Commissioners approves updates to
Food Enforcement Procedures in accordance with the 2009 Food
Code adopted by the State of Michigan.

DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

Health Dept - Food Enforcement Procedures Update

MOVED BY COMM, i eay
=
SUPPORTED BY COMM, léhj Qied
COMMISSIONER Y | N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michaa) I, Duranczyk \/ Joe Davls / Tom Ryder A
Brandon Krause | / Ernle Krygler / Christopher Rupp \//
Vaughn J. Beglck Kim Coonan Donald 1. Tilley V/
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS NAYS, EXCUSED
VOICE! / YEAS_ G NAYS_ £ _ EXCUSED_L?
DISPOSITION: ADOPTED_\/__ DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN____
AMENDED CORRECTED, REFERRED,

...(( 7._



No. 2012-214

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

12/11/12

RESOLUTION

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE (11/20/12)
The Division on Aging is required to utilize all Title 1il-D funding for
programs and activities which have been demonstrated to be
evidenced-based; and
Region VIl Area Agency on Aging will provide $100.66 per hour of
training conducted up to a maximum of three sessions of training;
and '
The grant funds require matching funds and the 11.5 percent match
per unit would come from in-kind services; and
A Memorandum of Agreement between Region VIl Area Agency on
Aging and the Bay County Division on Aging to develop, implement
and assess Matter of Balance programs covering the period 10/1/12
through 9/30/13 has been submitted; Therefore, Be It _
That the Bay County Board of Commissions approved the
Memorandum of Agreement between Region VI Area Agency on
Aging and Bay County (Division on Aging) to develop, implement
and assess Matter of Balance programs covering the period 10/1/12
through 9/30/13 is approved and the Chairman of the Board
authorized to execute said MOA and all related documents on
behalf of Bay County following legal review/approval; Be It Further
That related required budget adjustments are approved.

DONALD J. TILLEY, CHAIR

AND COMMITTEE

DOA - MOA - Matter of Balance Program

MOVED BY COMM. T £y

SUPPORTED BY COMM.___[2 egic A
COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E COMMISSIONER Y N E
Mlchael 3. Duranczyk / Joe Davls l/ Tom Ryder ]
Brandon Krause / Ernle Krygler / Christopher Rupp ]
Vaughn J. Begick Kim Coonan ‘-/ Donald J. Tilley

VOTE TOTALS!

NAYS EXCUSED

ROLL CALL:/ YEAS

VOICE:

YEAS_Q  NAYs__©  Excuseo_ O

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED___‘/__ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN

AMENDED,

CORRECTED. REFERRED

L9~



No. 2012-215
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12M1M12

RESOLUTION
BY: BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLVED  That the Bay County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the claims against
the County as follows: _ :

Accounts Payable:

111412 $ 695,002.00
1412112 $ 220,220.73
11128112 $ 293,551.45
12105112 $ 478,667.66
BAYANET:
10/01/12 to 10/31/12
Payroll $ 6,6562.54
Payables $ 74,858,156
Center Ridge Arms-Payables:
12/5{12 $ 139,487.59

KIM COONAN, CHAIR
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Payahles-December

MOVED BY COMM, T £y

SUPPORTED BY COMM, /(V:;,g res”
COMMISSIONER YI|N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N |E
Michael J. Duranczyk V4 Joe Davls / Tom Ryder v
Brandon Krauso v/ Ernle Krygter v Christopher Rupp A
Vaughn J. Begick Klm Coonan Donald 1, Tilley v

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CALLt , YEAS NAYS EXCUSED
VOICE: / YEAS_ §__ NAYS_[ _ EXCUSED_ D

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED DEFEATED. WITHORAWN
AMENDED CORRECTED: REFERRED




No. 2012-216

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
121112
RESOLUTION
BY: BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS (12/11/12)

RESOLVED By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that the reports of the County
Executive, listed below and attached, are received:

Employment Status Report: November 2012
Workers’ Comp Status Report: October 2012
KIM COONAN, CHAIR
AND BOARD

County Executive - Status Reports

MOVED BY COMM., T o

SUPPORTED BY COMM, /&,{ des

COMMISSIONER Y|N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N |E
Michael J. Duranczyk ‘/’ Joe Davls / Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause N Ernle Krygler v Christopher Rupp i
r
Vaughn J. Beglck V] Kim Coonan v Donald J. Tilley v
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: , YEAS NAYS EXCUSED
vorce: v YEAS 9 _ NAYS__ O _ EXCUSED_O
DISPOSITION: ADOPTED ‘/ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN
AMENDED. CORRECTED. REFERRED

_70’



EMPLOYEE NAME

NEW HIRES:

Christopher McGuire
Support Analyst

Melanie Perry
P.T. Community Health
Educator

Dujana Roberts
Pre-trial Specialist

TRANSFER:

Crystal Backus
TO: FTCFO
FROM: Temp CFO

SEPARATIONS:

. Angelyn Hendon
Outreach Worker

Laura Kukla

Youth Development Worker

CHANGES IN EMPLOYMENT STATUS
November, 2012

DEPARTMENT

Friend of the Court

Health Department

Community Corrections

Sheriff Department

Health Department

Juvenile Home

SEPARATIONS: (Temporary/Seasonal)

Pincanning Park:

Nicole Rosekrans

Building and Grounds:

Jose Martinez

Leonardo Carrasco

Park Ranger

Asst. Parks Maintenance
Waorker-

Asst, Parks Maintenance
Worker

Page 1of 3

DATE

11/20/2012

11/19/2012

11/26/2012

11/18/2012

11/30/2012

11/25/2012

9/15/2012

9/10/2012

10/30/2012

.-7/..-—



RETIREMENT:

Jane Kneller
Dispatcher

Personnel Department

* December5, 2012

Central Dispatch

Page 2 of 3

11/03/2012

_7;.-



WORKERS’ COMPENSATION REPORT

October, 2012
EMPLOYEE NAME DEPARTMENT DATE OF INJURY REASON FOR
PAYMENT
Dustin Box Sheriff Department 07/23/2012 Medical only
Ryan Chrisfie "~ Sheriff Department - 05/27/2007 Medical only
Barbara Davidson Sheriff Deparltment 08/24/2012 Medical only
Dawn Devericks Sheriff Department 09/26/2012 Medical only
~ Tim Fedak Building and Grounds ~ 05/29/2012 Medical only
Barbara Foco District Court 04/13/2012 Medical & Indemnity
Barry Hugo Environmental Health ~ 08/29/2012 Medical only
Brian Miller Juvenile Home 06/08/2012 Medical only
Karl Reinhardt Drain 07/11/2012 Medical only
Jill Torres Building and Grounds 04/03/2003 Medical & Indemnity

Note: Employees appear on this report if there has been a payment during the month from
the self-insurance fund for a work related injury. A name appearing on this report does
not necessarlly mean the employee is off work. Oftentimes, medical bills are received a
month or two after the date of injury.

Submlitted by: Danean Wrlght/Bay County Flnance Dept.
Dated: November 6, 2012

Page 3 of 3

_.73...-



No. 2012-217
BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
12/11/12
RESOLUTION

BY: BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS (12/11/12)
WHEREAS, Bay County has not adjusted the season pass fees at the Bay County Golf Course since
2006; and
WHEREAS, Using the business model, It if felt a modest increase would help the Golf Course move
forward to achieve its goals while still staying competitive; and _
- WHEREAS, Based upon 2012 numbers, It Is anticipated that the proposed fee Increase would generate
at [east an additional $5,000; and
WHEREAS, The cart passes have been decreased to reflect our competition yet not priced too low
' where we would sce a loss of revenue. Our season cart pass fees are on the high end of
our competition and we do not sell a large amount of them. Season cart passes are an
additional service to our membership and In today's market, service is what separates us
, from our competition; Therefore, Be It
RESOLVED By the Bay County Board of Commissioners that the following fees at the Bay County Golf
Course are approved:
Descriptlon: Curent: Proposed: % Change
7 Day Single UnlimHed A$ 730.00 $ 7175.00 4.87%
7 Day Gouple Unlimited $943.00 $ 916.00 3.38%
Add Child $104.00 $ 146.00 10.56%
- 5 Day Single $643.00 $ 675.00 5.89%
5 Day Couple 5724.00 $ 775.00 7.04%
Add Child $ 7800 $ 95.00 21.79%
Senlor Single $ 4986.00 ' $ 625.00 5.85%
Senlor Coupla $ 646.00 $ 675.00 4,49%
Jualor % 259,00 $ 276.00 8.18%
College s 375,00 $ 400,00 8.67%
Cart Passes;
7 Day Pass $739.00 § 700.00 -5.28%
& Day Pass $ 543.00 $ 500,00 -7.92%

KIM COONAN, CHAIR

AND BOARD

Golf Course - Fgre\ Increase

MOVED BY COMM,

SUPPORTED B8Y COMM, KJ" H fh 7l
COMMISSIONER Y | N E COMMISSIONER Y H E | COMMISSIONER Y H|E
Michae] J, Duranczyk \/ ] Joa Davls / Tom Ryder /|
Brandon Krause V/’ Emle Krygler / Christopher Rupp / -
Yaughn ). Beglck / Kim Coonan \/ Donald J. Tilley \/

VOTE TOTALS:

ROLL CAI.!.:/ HAYS EXCUSED,

YOICE: YEAS_O_ HAYs_U  Excusio_g

DISPOSTTION: ADOPTED, DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN__
AMENDED CORRECTED, REFERRED




No. 2012-218

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

12/11/12

RESOLUTION

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS (12/11/12)
Property and liability insurance coverage have been provided
through Bay County Housing Department's membership in the
Housing Authority Insurance Group (HALI) for the past several years
and the Bay County Housing Department has been satisfied with
the coverage, rates and services provided by HAI; and

Due to Bay County Housing Department’s claim and loss history
and proactive risk management measures, premium costs for the
2013 commercial liability policy are significantly less than 2012; and
The 2013 premium for commercial liability insurance provided by
Housing Authority Risk Retention Group (HARRG) will be $7,048

“which is a $6,390 reduction from 2012; and

“WHEREAS,

RESOLVED
RESOLVED

RESOLVED

The 2013 premium for commercial property insurance will be
$10,688 which is a $347 increase from 2012; Therefore, Be [t

‘That the Bay County Board of Commissioners authorizes renewal

of property and liability insurance for the period 1/1/2013 through
12/31/13 with Housing Authority Insurance Group; Be It Further
That the Chairman of the Board is authorized to execute all renewal
documents on behalf of Bay County following legal review/approval;
Be it Finally-
That related required budget adjustments are approved.

KIM COONAN, CHAIR

AND BOARD

Housing Dept - 2013 Property & Liability Insurance

MOVED BY COMM, 1l 6«7
SUPPORTED BY COMM. DL&F ane 7’¥ L
COMMISSIONER Y | N E COMM]SSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michael J. Duranczyk \/ Joe Davls ‘/’ Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause \/’ Ernle Krygler v Christopher Rupp o1
g
Yaughn J, Beglck Kim Coonan \'/ Donald J. Tilley w1
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: , YEAS NAYS_ EXCUSED__
VOICE: YeaS__ G _ NAYs__O__ EXCUsED_P

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED, \/ DEFEATED,

AMENDED

WITHDRAWN
CORRECTED. REFERRED:




No. 2012-219

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:

WHEREAS,

12/11/12
RESOLUTION

BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS (1211/12)

Collective bargaining has been a part of Michigan Law since 1965;

~ahd

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

- RESOLVED

RESOLVED

Employers and employees in the State of Michigan have honored
this Law which has benefitted both employers and employees; and
Collective bargaining benefits all working people in the State of
Michigan; and

The current proposed legislation, in lame duck session, does not
reflect the views of the populace as evidenced in the November
2012 election; Therefore, Be It

That the Bay County Board of Commissioners strongly opposes any
legislation that would inhibit, restrict or negate any collective
bargaining activities in the State of Michigan; Be It Further

That this Board of Commissioners calls upon Governor Rick Snyder
to veto any legisiation inhibiting, restricting or negating collective
bargaining in the State of Michigan.

KIM COONAN, CHAIR
AND BOARD

Comm Tilley - Veto - Collective Bargaining Legislation

MOVEVD BY COMM,

Tl e
Litey

SUPPORTED BY COMM,__ Dtciayi¢ 2y 12

COMMISSIONER Y |N E COMMISSIONER Y N E | COMMISSIONER Y N | E
Michael J. Duranczyk v Joa Davis / Tom Ryder /
Brandon Krause / Ernle Krygler / Chrlstopher Rupp ‘/
Vaughn J, Begick / Kim Coonan \/ Donald J1. Tilley

VOTE TOTALS: .

ROLLCALL: v/ YEAS_ b wavs_2  Excusep 0

VOICE!: YEAS, NAYS EXCUSED____

DISPOSITION! ADOPTED / DEFEATED, WITHDRAWN

AMENDED CORRECTED. REFERRED




BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 11, 2012

MOTION SPONSORED BY: COMM, KRYGIER

MOTION SUPPORTED BY: ___ COMM. RUPP

MOTION NO.: 114

TO APPROVE THE REGULAR BOARD SESSION MINUTES OF
NOVEMBER 13, 2012 AND THE SPECIAL BOARD SESSION
MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 20, 2012 AS PRESENTED.

COMMISSIONER Y IN E COMMISSIONER | Y N E COMMISSIONER Y
Michael J. Duranczyk -X Joe Davls X . Tom Ryder X
Brandon Krause X Ernle Kryater . X Chrlstopf;er Rupp X
Vaughn J, Beglck X Kim Coonan X Donald J. Tlley X
VOTE TOTALS:
* ROLL CALL: YEAS NAYS EXCUSED

VOICE: XX YEAS_ 9 NAYS _ 0 EXCUSED _ 0

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED XX  DEFEATED WITHDRAWN
AMENDED CORRECTED REFERRED




'BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:

DECEMBER 11, 2012

MOTION SPONSORED BY:

- MOTION SUPPORTED BY:

MOTION NO

o 115

COMM. BEGICK

COMM. DURANCZYK

TO AMEND THE PROPOSED 2013 BAY COUNTY BUDGET TO

REMOVE AlLL HEALTH CARE BENEFITS FROM: BOARD OF
COMMISSIONER MEMBERS, ROAD COMMISSIONERS, AND
FORMER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, WITH RETIRED COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS BEING EXEMPT.

COMMISSIONER Y N|E COMMISSIONER | Y N E COMMISSIONER
Michael J. Duranczyk X Joe Davls X Tom Ryder
Brandon Krause X | ‘Ernle Krygler - X Christopher Ruﬁp
Vaughn J. Beglck X Kim Coonan X Donald J, Tllley

VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: XX
VOICE:

DISPOSITION:

YEAS __ 4

NAYS _ 5 EXCUSED

YEAS

NAYS EXCUSED

ADOPTED
AMENDED

DEFEATED XX
CORRECTED

o

WITHDRAWN

REFERRED




BAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: __ DECEMBER 11, 2012

MOTION SPONSORED BY: COMM. KRYGIER

MOTION SUPPORTED BY: __ COMM. RUPP

MOTION NO.: 116

TO ADJOURN THE REGULAR BOARD SESSION OF -
DECEMBER 11, 2012 AT 4:45 P.M.

N E COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER Y| N E | COMMISSIONER Y Y
Michael J. Duranczyk | X Joe Davis X Tom Ryder X
Brandon Krause X . Ernle Krygler X Christopher ﬁupp X
Vaughn J, Beglck X Klm Coonan X Donald J. Tilley X
VOTE TOTALS:
ROLL CALL: YEAS NAYS EXCUSED

VOICE: XX YEAS_ 9 NAYS _ 0 EXCUSED _ 0

DISPOSITION: ADOPTED XX__ DEFEATED WITHDRAWN
AMENDED CORRECTED REFERRED



